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1443 Standard Building,

Cleveland f Ohio

November 18 f 1937
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"Post Ofrice Box 1000 ^ . . _ __
•Springfield , Missouri, Oct. 26,1937

•Dr. King
•Dear Sir:

M hate heard fereral sen here been Indicted to •>• • * r- - • •

Clareland , Ohio, for harboring neafbers of the Barker

KarpIs gang.
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ffm> of these nan •* Arthigr^ahtbrand And • man knows

'as] Shlsay - ’‘entertained the Barkers^Xar?Is and

'Ceiapbanrat their nl^it oluh dyrttg the toner of
.

1934 on eererel oooaslons. At the tlae of the arrest

JH.
•** >

--a: if.

)
•> ; iS

7 Of

is.



f
V

i

i

i-,« .In t!«v of. tha ratifications of thla oaM"bnd .

' ' ' " ' ~ ' """" '

'i-,-

*: faot that Special Ageat 1*X« fynn t» bow abaant froa tbia

£
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. X

Tm» CASE OWO.MATB,AT
. Cincinnati, ,©hi© ritJLft9-7^9
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synopsis of fact*: r/;?’
*'•’'w r,-io-37#

' Xnthony Joseph (Jimersbach balled %on£* V- \
'^^‘s :i!-:*.^ /*•

.
^IStancd from -Toledo, Ohio, stating his sister

Xv
. ;• .

.

' '

'J
Beatrioe\iiaersbach mould arrive in Indianapolis the

O'*
*‘

:.U jfcext_4ay with his .written authority to secure the
- •- ..

'« — ' 4 j '_•
. a _ i ? " •• a - _ j •» '*VV ^ 3 ^ '

JfeyS to Ms safety deposit ;box in ^Indianapolis^
Whl fth hrrrV^yanTi+ift "i rifin ftSlOnO-OO- Thftaa V^vs hnrTr ]

-

r
R- -which bo^ocontained $$f#000.Q0. These keys had\ been

'

taken finto him at thk' time df his 'arrest* Cleveland
advised Amersbach.had been fined #1,000*00 with

v,
1^ of #40*35 said that process to attabh the

$5,000*00 "ftould be itsued 'Until fihe and costs :vpaiti;

The matter of the attachment was handled through the

office of the USA, Indianapolis, who subsequently au
vised u. S. I^Iarshal at Indianapolis had secured and

r- . ^-forwarded to “Toledo, Ajaersbaoh's fine -and -costa* - Th

\ : ^.5,^ balance of the money in his box was turned over to -

•

2& :v >V -

.
' '-7-'“' v '

*$,>:
<
aiiss Beatrice £me rsbach.-..-^ r ;• ,

:••••. '"SV _

Reference'i; * Teletype f^onKIndiafi.aJoi5ss teT^leveTand, September ._

> vl .
•
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•

10, 1937 ftnd ielety^etfr^ CjL^V&leuJ^ to Indianapolis
f-jl987 • C^J^X^%>Vl^i«inapoli8 from .,v S'^5??: - “'C HiSeptan
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v;as immediately forwarded to the Cleveland Division by teletype from this
office on the same date, vfith the request that Cleveland consult the

JO# S# Attorney to advise if the money could be delivered to her on proper
'identification and authority# On September 11, 1937, the Cleveland Division
replied by teletype to Indianapolis that the U# '$# Attorney at Cleveland
had advised that inasmuch as Amersbaoh was sentenced ix> two and 1 a half
years and fined $1,000 #00 and $40 .35 costs, to stand^committed until
fine ana costs paid, the keys to the .Safety deposit box and the money
therein should not be released to any one unless the fine and costs were
paid by Amersbach# The teletype stated further that the TJ* S* Attorney
was of the opinion that after the fine had been paid, the balance in the
safety deposit box could be delivered to a proper person^ upon identi-
fication and authority# On September 11, 1937, Beatrice Amersbach appeared
in this office and was advised by Special Agent in Charge Harold E# Reinecke
that the keys to her brothers safety deposit box could not be released
to her at that time# On September 14, 1937, Special Agent in Charge
T#‘K# Stapleton of the Cleveland Division, called Indianapolis to say that
the U# S# Attorney at Cleveland wasoausing process to be issued, for thb
amount of the fine received by Amersbach, to attach the money in Amersbach's
safety deposit box# This telephonic information was forwarded to the
Indianapolis office, also, in a letter of confirmation from the Cleveland
office, dated September 14, 1937, which letter also advised that the U. S#
Attorney at Cleveland had instructed his assistant, hr# G# r# Openiander
at Cleveland, Ohio, to prepare the necessary papers, in order to let an
attachment against the y5,000.0C, in order that the fine and costs might
be satisfied# It stated further that Mr# Openiander had informed all
papers were being forwarded on the same date to the U# S# Attorney at
Indianapolis, Indiana# Subsequently, Assistant U# S# Attorney, B# Howard
Caughran at Indianapolis, informed agent that Amersbach^s “box was opened"
in the presence of himself

,
' one of the officers from the office of the .

U# S# Marshal at Indianapolis and Beatrice Amersbach; that the U# S# .

Marshal deducted from the $5,000.00 contained 'In the box, the necessary
sum to cover Anthony Joseph Amersbach^ fine and court costs, which sum
was forwarded by the Marshal to phe Clerk of Court at Toledo, Ohio# The
balance of the money contained In the^box wae released to Beatrloe :

Amersbaoh, who produced original authorisation, dated Septeinber; 15, *1937,

signed by Anthony Joseph Amersbach^ - The authorization mentioned, has been
forwarded to the Indianapolis Division by the Assistant $* Attorney,

Howard Caughran, and said authorisation is now contained in the Indiana-
polis Division file of this cade# * ‘ V ^ ^
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Tour attention le directed to the
lead eet out in the report of Special Agent D. P, Sul1 Iran,

dated at Little Rook, Arkansas, September Tth, 1957,

requesting an immediate interview, with LiyJANiiQX* The ... ^
Informtion requested Is needed at thin tine In the -

preparation of a eunoary report and it Is, therefore,
requested, that the suggested interview ^e eondneted at > v ^

the. earliest possible date And that the results be i^marded
Air Kail ^o this offiee. It Is suggested that . this^>;^,i,,
interview be oondvnted by an experienced Agent*
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t **-1 \ -X.an attaching hereto a,photograph
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fcmt latter iatad 9M«fcar 88, 1936 laitnatad the
Vasbiaftoa field Dirtsic* to 1—edlately conduct ln-
mtl(AtlQB Siek lad tm ngsaatad by the flklabon*

Qltr Urlalak taa bos act laaa glvea ctt«ti«.
4-“'
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»Spoolal A|Mt la Charge
Hottsl: the Uraatliatloi ra^taatad la Borson lottor datad

Daatsbar 88, 1936 will be aado ss sooa as possibls
sad a report mboltted.

Zaspeetloa Rsport,
Washington Field Division.
Iaspector X. 1. Conroy.
July 6, 1937.
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JFeiJrral Surratt of Snursttgattim

Snitfit £tatrs Srpartmrnt of luittn
P. 0. Box 306

Butte, Montana.
November 22, 1937.

Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the request contained in
Bureau letter dated November 3, 1937, requesting a
detailed statement from Special Agent C. K. Fierstone,
describing the exact conditions under which Special
Agent F. E. Wright worked with Mr. Fierstone in Atlantic
City on the Alvli^karpis case, there is being transmitted,
herewith, memorandum dated November 20, 1937, from Agent
Fierstone.

Mr. Fierstone has attempted to furnish all of

the information in his possession concerning that assign-
ment, and if there are any additional phases which he has

not covered, will you so advise me in order that I may
furnish such additional data as he may recall.

W

Very truly yours.

HEOOKDED

H. B. ANDERSEN
Special Agent In Charge

1.7-A7A -
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Form No. 1

^ THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

CINCINNATI , Ohio FILE NO.
7-6

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE

< *S ,Vt-s

11-19-57

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

n-:

REPORT MADE BY

,
4
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ft -.
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tj* !*/.'. *,»*7 '
.

n*mw'* - •
?v ' jfn -

:V
-i-V-V ALVIN EAHPIS,:with aliases; DB. JOSEPH P* JORAN,

Vi ‘

with aliases, FUGITIVE, 1,0, 1252, at iHfifeL
3E)WAHD GEORGE BREMER - Victim*

~

T -
'

; >
V- >

Milto

KIDNAPING; HARBORING OF FUGITIVES
OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; NATIONAL
FIREARMS 'ACT.

>.« r -e y s'-
T-» -V •• < x ;- •*

synopsis of facts: tutoowB to ..Deputy ^ariff, ItosW ' offlciria^^. V? ,
V .*•>.. ;

.'and* Others at Lovington, W.M. Deputy Sterlff continuing -y'-;" •

y#V Inquiries, 'X •':> 'v
"

;

"

- - .-"5- ’'•'*• *• ^
.

REFERENCE; - Letter fro* the Oklahoma City Office to'the Si Faso Office dated K -

v-E-i';:. : U-12-37.
. V ' - ^ "* ‘
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e'AILS: / ; AT LCfVTNGTON, N.tf:-

tj Deputy Sheriff D«B« Witcher ujion Tievlng
;
the photographs of. Mr. and Mrs*

’

ilton Lett stated he had never seen anyone iii Lovington resembling these parties;
that if Lett is a gambler and remained in Lovington for only a short time, he would
have heard of it; that if Lett sent mail from Lovington, he either did so while
driving through town or ceme from Hobbs to mail a letter*

Deputy Sheriff Witcher and Agent made inquiries at the Post Office and of
several acquaintances of Witcher, but without results. .:.
g :

' ‘ >:•; «'

-<V • ^ ; i. \ .

..
•* yj*-''

''

^ --iV i.r -- • *' J
.
.=.-• ? \

The photographs of Lett and his wife were. left with Mr.Witcher at his request
;

In order tihat he might' continue inquiries. It was his opinion that if Lett is,in ,>

this. vicinity he troyld be at Hobbs, which ls.4n oil center and "wide open." He said
he would make inquiries at Hobbs the next time he want there. _ „ \

v

•

;
f For the information of interested offices^ lovington^ 1^«M. Is e very small town

1

and it is believed that Lett would come to the attention nf Mr.Witcher if he remalne4
there for a short time••'.Witcher, it is believed•“oah he relied upon. Lovli^ton is
located 19 miles north of Hobbs, N.M.,' an oil center Inhabited by floaters,, rough j
necks, etc., and iriiich is poorly policed. Escaped convicts, etc. # have resided in
Hobbs without molestation* w5

,v <•
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APPROVED AND
FORWARDED i. r-
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obtained concerning the Letts* , u - : -

«*CWS 2*. ;•••• *-

; .V ^ y v-< Vv •„

: . At Hobbs, N.K. Through Boetmaster A,l, 'Xangford and Sheriff V« Earley will
ascertain If the Letts are known in Hobbs*^£y'/
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Beferenoa la Rada to your latter of Hoveafcar 18,1987
quoting latter received from BHTAfttjjOLTOH under data af October • %
M, 1937, which ha eddresesd to Doctor !!• P. King at ftpringflsld, “y

jKlsaourl ahera he la lnoarosrated, aa to bartain lafermtlon aon>
earning Artfiux^Hsbsbnaad and "ShlKy^jFeHo*,

/,

,

r :. A| le ^fleeted by the fils Arthur tiebabraod bee
ready been prosecuted on plea of pulIty in oonnuotion with this
mot ter, and "ShlRmy" Vutton «ai not included In the lndlctsent by
the United I'tetes Attorney at Cleveland and was not prosecuted.
The subatanee of tOe Information indicated by Bolton. wee available...
to us at the tlaa this ass submitted to the United States Attorney*
However X do not bellovo that Bolton oould testify of hla own know-
ledge as to the foots be states, as ha oould not^ furnish this In- -

t
formation to us when we Interviewed bjLm prior to ijfeha prosecutions
.for harboring at
4 ’ - -

- ?;*%£
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• V.%/' .

‘

V: t> * ^ . . v %- v :
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CC Bureau
CC Cincinnati
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FocmNo. 1
This case originated at CINCINNATI, OHIO

•3*»E

mM
»* •>«

MTS WHIN MASS

11-24-37

REPORT MAOS IT

I* E. NITSCHKE IEN:GS

* ALVIN KARPIS, with aliases; EE. JOSEPH -P*-*v
character opcam KIDNAPING;

° MORAN, with aliases, I.0.#1232 - FUGITIVE; *t
.

EARBC8ING OF FUGITIVES;
' al; EDWARD GEORGfffiRIMffi - VICTIM* ‘

,
OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;

‘
' NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT,

al; EDWARD GEORGFBRMHi - VICTIM*

DETAILS

Report of Special Agent D. P, Sullivan,
Little Rock; Arkansas, dated September 7

1937* }
-••• -

: ,

'*«'
/

" Jr ]t
41 • 31 V.

;
.v

AT WASHING'TON , !>.*$•
:

- w-

•
' Inquiry at 1416 Monroe Street disclosed that Lillian

Roy has not been residing at that address for over a year, but la . .

presently employed at the Alba Beauty Salon, 8425 Georgia Avenue,
; V

Silver Spring, .Marylend, ' .W r-i .a* .

3 - Bureau
'

" 1"”Cleveland
2 - Cincinnati
2 - Little Rock (Encl.)AIR MAIL.SP.D
1 -inspector Connelley - Chicago
J\- Washington Field
\H . TOPICS DESTIiO

T-J^veland

do not witrrc in these am

NOV S 7 ]
r
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AT SILVER STRING, MARYLAND jc %7; ;

v
'

>
'

5? LILT.IAN ROT was located at the above beauty salon
and the information was obtained that she was presently residing at
3548 Hertford Place, N. W, and her telephone number at this address
was Adams 7695* Miss Roy was requested to accompany the writer to
the Washington yield Office for interrogation with reference to
instant case* ••••• ; -

• 7V-‘ \ v v /v-;„
'

AT WASHINGTON, D« C,

On the evening of September 23, 1937, at approxi-
mately 9:30 p.m.

,
Lillian Roy made the following written statement:

X

.» ,<* i

* *Washingtcn, D. C.
November 23rd, 1937*
9:35.p.m*

I, Lillian R07. make the following written statement to I.E.Nitschke
who 4ras~ identified himself as a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau
of Investigation, United States Department of Justice, I make this
statement of my own free will and accord, no threats, promises or —
inducements cause me to make this statement:

I am employed at .the Alba Beauty Salon 8425 Georgia Ave. Silver
Springs, Ud. I have been employed at this place some fourteen
months as a beauty operator* T live at 3548 Hertford Place n,w*
and my telephone number at my residence is Adams 7695, I am a
sister to Mrs, Philip David of Monroe, La, formerly Mrs, Toby Fincel
of Hot Springs, Ark*- o' ;

.v
•« -c

About 1933 I moved to Hot Springs, Ark, idlers t' lived with my sister
at 202 Fincel St* At this time I was employed as a waitress in
Crosley’s Place on Ouchita St. this place has since gone out of /

business*
\fVUi.

;

\ %
In the fall of 1935, I do not remember the exact month, but I do

remember it was cool enough to have a fire in the fireplace, a woman
came to my sister*s house on Fincel St, one day and inquired about
renting a place my suster and brother-in-law owned at 124 Clubb St*
next to door to their home on Fincel St, As I remember this woman
was sent to my sister by a lady that handled all of the real estate

- 2 -
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; ^ v
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v
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dealings for aqr sister',. I thick her name was Mrs? Cafferty (phonetic )

,

I do know this lady was in the real -estate business in Hot Springs#
During the’ course of conversation between this woman and ay sister '

about the house on Clubb St* 1 recall that, she mentioned she was £*’

from the City and wanted to move .out a ways from town where it was7’
quiet* Hjr sister showed her the place next door and after some dis-
cussion my 'sister told her the rent would be $75.00 per month, the

•'

woman then paid her for a month in advance and I distinctly remember
she paid her in $5.00 bills, some comment took place between my
sister and I at the time about this fact. This woman was driving a
new coupe, the make or color I do not know, she was alone at the % -/

time she came to rent the place* —
' \ ;

V V |
J '

.

’

'•

-r*
' .*>* -

> ** - • A. s , .<

The next day she moved, into the place. I do not remember seeing
anyone with her when she moved, however I do recall that she had a
large Great Dane dog. During the time she lived in this house 1 was
working Bloom’s Place on Central Ave. my work being mostly day work,
I never had an opportunity to observe any callers or persons that
visited next door. One day while I was in JiifMikas Place on Central
St. with &nmapTqrrall, the woman passed who had rented the house from
my sister and* I remarked that she was renting from her. Emma then
told me her name was Goldstein, that she operated a house of prostitu-
tion and was npt considered of very good standing. Upon returning
home later that day 1 told my brother-in-law and sister of the Con- «

versation about the Goldstein woman and Toby became very angry when
he heard of this and stated that he was going to ask her to move. If
he ever did.or not I do not know*

. , ,
=.

*• *•' ..V*
‘‘ V J '•*

.
w '

i ."sVjS* V. - r ‘

it. - 7
.

* V *
'

I do recall however that shortly after this she left rather suddenly .*

and did not return again. I never heard any conversation the whole
' time I lived with my' sister about the names of any persons Sho 'visited

next door and as X previously mentioned 1 was not home during the day
and did not see anyone come or go next door, nor do I ever recall.
seeing any ear other than the coupe that belonged to the "Goldstein v

*

woman parked next door* t •*

Having lived in Hot Springs /Ark. for a number of years I knew a . .

large number of people in this City among them were. Chief of Police

- 3 -
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Joe Wakelin, Chief of Detectives Herbert. "Dutch" Akers, Police f
Lieutenant Cecil Broek,

7

In fact Brock at one time went with a
good girl friend of mine, DasytKilgore , I did, not know City ' - i

Attorney AT "Bonnie'' Davies, hit I had heard of him a number of .

'

times. At no time while I lived with my sister and during the time
the Goldstein woman lived on Clubb St, do I ever remember seeing
any of these persons next door at the Clubb St, place* "

, > '0
,

!

•

*
' •*’

r-r-^ \
'•*

• •*;
'

: . /
' ^ •;

*
*'

/ \ ,

'* /.
* ’

Ur, Nitschke, the person to whom I make this statement has ex- . .

hibited a number of photograps to me and the only person that I
‘

'

can identify is the picture of Grace Goldstein, this picture is a
good likeness of the woman that was pointed out to me as the
Goldstein woman, v

I do hot ever recall seeing any cars' on Clubb St, that were Police
cars, I mean at 124 Clubb St, -* *

, /:

1 have read the above statement consisting of approximately one and
a half typewritten pages and the facts stated therein are true to
the best of my knowledge. If anf when necessary I will gladly
testify to any statement made herein.

. . .. r r ..
•* v-T-ft*"*

V

•.**• /-*

Signed Lillian ROT

Witnessed:

I, B, Nitschke j •

""

Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Room 2266
D, S, Dept, Justice Bldg,, ;

Washington, D, C. "

V T* v .

u •
. ,

ma9Ull^ruK "•W-Z. '* :*yz

K - The original signed statement of Lillian Roy is

being forwarded to the Little Rock Office with copies of this
report,

.

'V "

•?
;

5
’-

v / v
-

r
‘ J ,/

''
1/ ‘ The writer exhibited the photographs of Enrbert

"Dutch'T'Akers, SamjCoker, Alvin Karpis, ConniqlMorris
,
FreiJjBunter

,

end Grace Goldstein and from the photographs auove mentioned. Miss

- 4 -
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Roy picked the photograph of Grace Goldstein and identified same v;
as being identical With the individual that she had observed at'
her sister’s home mentioned in the foregoing signed statement,

r<
.v '.:.

v •_

• •.

. i'm ^ '

•

’
*

* ; > ',•.<* *
' r

;
> "

,*'
'

»

”
• .7

tl f
•

'-• • •

..'T- • V. ~ Kiss Roy related to - the writer that she had r .
.

resided in Rot Springs, Arkansas off and on since 1931 and that She'

was very well acquainted throughout this city and that she knew
Akers,_^onnieXDaji®§j„It* Brock and Chief of Police Makelin on
sight and at" nd time during the period when Grace Goldstein was
living at 124 Clubb Street did she ever see these individuals at
this address* She was questioned very closely along this line and
further questioned with reference to her observation of any police
cars or cars that could be identified as police cars ever having
been parked at this place and she denied ever having observed same* -

From the general attitude of lies Roy she seemed
'to be a willing witness and advised the writer that prior to giving
this signed statement she had not written or conversed with anyone
with reference to this matter and that this was the first time that
she had any knowledge of the fact that Alvin Karpis had ever resided
at 124 Clubb Street,

.

ENCLOSURES; FOE LITTLE ROCK OFFICE one photograph each of Alvin
v

, ; Karpis, Herbert "Dutch* Akers, Grace Goldstein^ Sam
:

/' Coker, Fred Hunter, and Connie Morris* * ..V.

Original signed statement of Lillian Roy*

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN
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Form No* 1
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REPORT MAMCST
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KDWARD GEORGE BREMER - TICTDI. RATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

CHARACTER OF CASK

- VICTIM*

'£$£

m

synopsis OF FACTS: leads In this dlatrlct presently exhaustad. . .
•

a *

H. U. 0.

REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent A. P. Barber, Cincinnati, 11-6-37.
S'*'

DETAILS: It appears fro« a review of the file that there are no leads

presently outstanding la this division of any Talus*
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(Sjeiteral ^Surratt uf ^nSiesstigaium

JL Ja. department of Knsltcc

Post Office Box #1469
Little Rook, Arkansas
November 27, 1937

Direotor
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D* C*

Dear Sirs

r
RE i 3RERID

Please forward toTythis offioe the oomplete
criminal record on Georg^fKeadyy alias "Burrhead*"Keady,

(

//

Age i

Heights
Weights
Builds
Hairs
Eyess
Complexions

About 40 years
About 6 feet
About 175 pounds
Medium
Blaok, kinky
Dark brown
Dark

This man was arrested by the United States
Marshal at Tulsa, Oklahoma, for a National Motor Vehiole
Theft Aot violation in 1952 or 1955* Keady is said to have
been arrested at various times by the Tulsa Polioe Department.
I am attaching a oopy of the photograph of Keady, being

^ 28714y
/

whioh possibly may be a Tulsa Polioe Department
number# His photograph may be of some help in locating
Keady’ s record.

Very truly yours.

DPS sIN
7-2

oo Cincinnati
Cleveland
Inspeotor E.

CHAPMON FLETCHER,
Speoial Agent in Charge.

liECJOJiDED .

&
INDEXED .

7-<i7{ tjSH i

J* Connelley . . ,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati pile no. 7-37

REPORT MADE AT

Kansas City

DATE WHEN MADE

11/26/37

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

11/13/S7 C. A. Grill

GEORGE TZKHiET with aliases;

DR. JOSEPH P AlORAN with aliases - FUGITIVE,
I* 0* #1232; ETAL; K7'\
EDWARD GEORGErERSfflER - Victim. / ->

.

CHARACTER OP CARE

Kidnaping; Obstruction of Justice
Harboring of Fugitives;
Nationsil Firearms Act.

'

synopsis of facts: Investigation conducted at Russell, Kansas to ascer-
tain whereabouts of MiltoiiAett with negative re-
sults* Frankj/ttensen and S.iSpencer now located at
Wichita, Kansad*

'

•rV

DETAILS

:

....

' P.
.. v .

.

/ REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent L. H. Richmond,
-/ Kansas City, 8/31/37. •; f\~

-
’

•/
;V" r i

A '

fO
At. Rus^eltl^ Kansas,

/

/
Inquiry at the Netional Supply Company revealed that Frank Jensen

is now in charge of the Wichita, Kansas office of that company* Agent was ad-
vised that Jensen has been associated in the oil business for a number of years
and is well acquainted in Russell*

R* C* Williams, who operates a trucking concern located one-half mils
west of Russell on Highway #40, advised that he has received no Information
concerning Lett since lest interviewed by an Agent. He stated he is not famil-
iar w ith Jim^Harp who is stated in reference report to he a local gambler of
Led^IcCehe. 'Efforts were made through Ur* Will lame to locate Orvak/Donnelley,
a bootlegger, but this party wee not at his home or at any of hia uaiual haunts*
Donnelley has been previously contacted in connection with this ease through •

Williams and Williams advised that if Donnelley secures any information con-
cerning the whereabouts of Lett he will communicate the same to him, Williams*

and therefore no further effort will ha made to eontact Donnelley* It la noted

V - •

"v">
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DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

7 jt%_
COPIES OF THIS RSPOin-

\

3 Bureau
2 .Cincinnati
2 .Kensas City iNOV 2

9

PM

V4v cortt& DBarmo«S
R

islRtfttaes

rv

S. S. aOVERNHEHT 7IIRTIMC bftlCE



that Williams is widely acquainted throughout the oil fields in this district
having been in the trucking business for a number of years there.

Interview was had with Sheriff Barry Keiff of Russell, ifco advised
he is familiar with all of the local gamblers and bootleggers in town but he
has never heard of any one by the nane of Jim Harp or any similar name. He
advised that the name of Les McCabe is familiar to him and he believed that
he had a warrant for this party but was unable to locate the warrant after a
considerable search through his records.

It is noted in reference report that information as to the here-
abouts of McCabe can be secured through Trank Jensen and it is believed ad-
visable, through interview with Jensen, to first determine if McCabe is re-
liable before attempting a direct contact with him.

Sheriff Re iff stated he was not familiar with Milton Lett and bad
never seen or heard of Lett being in Russell or vicinity.

Mr. Charles Gilbert (not Gilbrith) , Superintendent of the Central
Petroleum Company, home address, 43S East 4th Street, stated that no one by
the name of Lett or Kelly which is said to be an alias of Lett is now employed
by his company. He advised there are four casing crews in operation in the
vicinity of Russell, one of which is operated by Fred Haynes, of the Haynes-
Homan Motor Coupany and the others by J. L. Stanfield, Santa Fe Spencer
(Santa Fe is the first name of Spencer) and Jim Thompson. Mr. Gilbert sug-
gested that perhaps contact with the Social Security Office at Vichita, Kansas
might be productive of information concerning Lett. '

Reference is nade in this case to Bureau letter dated io/8/37,
advising that requests for information contained in the records of the Social
Security Board should be set forth in a letter to the Bureau, and that infor-

mation through this source will he available only in cases Involving unknown

dead persons, bank robberies, kidnaping and murder. It is suggested that
the office of origin consider the advisability of directing such a letter to

the Bureau to cover the possibility that Lett ia employed under his correct

name by some firm which complies with the provisions of the Social Security

Law . > -
. ^

At the Haynes-Homan Motor Company it was ascertained that Fred Haynes

has sold out his interest in the casing crew to Jack Blizard, 436 East 4th

Street. Upon interview, Mr. Blizard advised that he hes no one on his erew

by the name of Lett or Kelly end bee never seen anyone resembling Lett. He

advised that Santa Fe Spencer is now operating his own oil company at Wichita

,

Xfinses.

- 2 -
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i

Similar interviews were bad with J* L, Stanfield and Jim Thompson,
easing crew operators, both of whom advised that they bad no one on their pay-
rolls by the name of Lett. or Kelly or anyone who answered Lett'^ description*

* / * ^

* • \ '
4\ *

All of the above mentioned operators steted their crews are composed
of old, experienced hands who have been engaged in this line of work for the
last five or more years*

At the Bussell Post Office, Agent was advised that no one by the name
of Jim Harp, Lea McCabe or Milton Lett was receiving mail there* Lett's photo-
graph was displayed but none of the employees was able to recognize same, stat-

ing they had never seen anyone resembling Lett.

ONEEVELGPED IEAD: L \
'

‘
f .

>

THE KANSAS CITT O-TICE at Wichita, Kansas will locate etfd interview

Frank Jensen of the Neticnal Supply Company for any information he may have

concerning Lett' and determine through him the present whereabouts of Ibb

McCabe and whether he is reliable. Reference report indicates that Les

McCebe mey be in contact with Lett.

Will locate and interview Santa Fe Spencer, cssing crew operator,

for any information he may have concerning Lett, who it is believed may be work-

ing on a casing crew in Russell, Kansas or vicinity.

P END I H G

- 3 -



903 Pacific Coaoerca Building
437 South Hill Street

Loc Angeles, California
Bovssber 27, 1937 '

* ‘V

Special Agent in Charge
Censer, Colorado

V ••• • V.
*. I*’#!

I
.

- ' i?V5
' * •

V*- - •

Dear Sirs

KSi
A.mm
L.A. FFile Bo. 7-42

The United States Post Office, long Beach, California,
adslsed by letter today that GLE$>#0RI)0V, 537$ Cerritoe Asanas, long Beach,
received a letter eeseral days ago from BBDDctSTEVSHS

,

Sterling Hotel,

Durango, Colorado* '

*r

ffl® J0RDCH Is a Tory good friend of KILTOJ^ETT,
la wanted by the Bureau for questioning in connection with Instant case.
It la therefore requested that your office conduct appropriate investiga-
tion at Durango, Colorado, to ascertain whethar BUDDY STSTEHS may ba
identical with XILTOH LBTT. There la being enclosed herewith a photograph
and description of MILTOH LSTT.

. r
^~

Tory truly your#.
)?

8. HARSOi
; .

V

Special Agant in Charge

RRPtB
SBCIDSUES

Oklahoma City
Cincinnati!.

$». •

-

l

•i

AH KAIL

t

recorded

TNT) r V’t*
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

VtormNo. 1
This case originatedat CINCINNATI, OHIO PILE NO. 7«.]_

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE

Seattle, Washington 11/27/37

REPORT MADE BY

’"“(BORG® TBHNE
DR. JOSEPH P,
1,0, #1232; «

\
' ‘

* V;

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

V -> "
.2

'V...
•• -:W/

TIMINEY* with aliases;
EEH P#^MQRAN. with all

km T# Deere

CHARACTER OF CASK

WAS, with aliases - FTCITIVK
al i» .rW*.

KIDNAPING, OBSTRUCTION OF JUS-
TIC1, HARBORING OF FUGITIVES,
NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT

*
REFERENCES

Mrs. Elmer Elliston does not know of present
hereabouts of Lueille^erris or Miltofl*Lett*
Luollle Ferris has not been heard of, since
her disappearance a year ago* Tern^Ferris
has not heard from or seen either party in
similar length of time* h v

Report of Special Agent S. E. Dennis, Portland, Oregon,
dated November 4, 1937, and report of Special Agent
JU P. Barber, Cincinnati, Ohio, dated November 5, 1937*

DETAILS:
' The writer located Mrs. Elmer (Bemloe) Elliston, aunt of Lucille

Ferris, on the farm of Frank Bergenfeld, Home Talley, Washington.

t-
,,v~ ",

' "
<

Mrs. Elllston Was Interviewed in the presence of her husband,

and they both appeared to be gulte willing to cooperate with the Bureau in

every way, expressing a desire to jlocate their nieoe if possible. They

stated that Lucille Ferris has not been heard of In over a.year by any of

her relatives, and that they are quite concerned about her welfare Accord-

ing to Mrs. Elliston the relatives of Lucille Ferris know very little about

Milton Lett, and the writer observed that the Elliston* s were quite solici-

tous for lnfoxsnation as to his Identity and erlmlnal background, apparently

very concerned. Mrs. Elliston stated she had been previously interviewed

in Kansas. Mr. and Mrs. Elliston stated they would immediately notify the

Bureau or the Seattle Field Division if they _TOoeiye any infoisimtion ae

COPIES OF THIS RETORT ,

f ;

3 Bureau '• '

'
• -v • y

2 Cinolnnati'®Pn8S OEKTNO
“

2 Chicago 1 W»Hfc5t*c
2 Kansas City
2 Cleveland
2 Seattle ATDsGE



to the whereabouts of Lucille Ferris or Milton Lett* Mrs. Elliston advised
that her brother, Vern Ferris, is presently residing at the Tower Hotel,
Room #12, Centralis, Washington*

r. x >'

_
!r \ •'7-;'A* Centralis, Washington the writer 'interviewed Mrs, Vtern Ferris,

loom #13, TowejrjHotel* * lire. Ferris advised he* husband was out of town v
ht the time and would not'be in until' pcmetime in the night following*
Due to ‘the fact; the writerfitao enroute ' to Seattle , 'Washington oV, other
expeditious matters, it was not possible to await the arrival .of Fern %
Ferris; however, Mrs. Ferris .assured the writer £hat her husband was not *

in possession of any information aS to the present whereabouts of Lucille •

Werris, She stated that she was sure her husband did not know Milton Lett
and had never seen him. She ‘assured’ the writer that if they deceive any
information as to the Whereabouts of Lucille Ferris or Milton Lett, they
will immediately oonmunicate with the Seattle,Field Division, >

>?!
-.O'-

.. .i
•

V»
* ' <>

•

% >.v
'

2r-
.••r . , .

.

— - y-

"‘•V lhS writer displayed the photograph of Milton Lett to Mrs* ‘

Elliston and to Mrs, Tern Ferris, but in each instance they stated they
had never seen the man before, / jli, -- » /

w k\i .•••••'.• --v :

.

1

v ** ..»/&' n
;
;r. .

- •**»' -
••••

• - ‘ * .••• s •

v. It is believed that the Blliston and Tern Ferris families
,

are sincere, and that they will cooperate with the Bureau if they'obtain -

any information of value. In each instance the writer supplied sufficient

information as to how to communicate in case any information is obtained

by either party.

UNDEVELOPED LEADS: t
"S ;

• •* *:f

y • \ OHE SEATTLE FIEli) DIVISION at Centralis, Washington will

interview Tern Ferris In ebnneotlon with this matter, ;

.

»‘*
r -

*7

"
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
ZtoxmNo. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATEDAT CINC3NNA!TI # OHIO K. C/iutHcx 7-37

REPORT MAD*AT

Kansas City

DATE WHEN MADE

11*29-37

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

11-18/20-37 R. F. NEWOKK aw

GEORGE TIMINEY, with aliases;

DR, JOSEPH.Pg^MCRAN, with aliases •
FUGITIVE, Iv0, #1232, JET AL» ,r-
EDMARD GEORGg^HEMER - VICTIM, ~

CHARACTER OF CASE ,

EIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;
HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;
yATIOMAL FIREARMS ACT.

'

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Vera Griffith has ne further infonnatlan as
to Miltoi^Lett. Lett unknown to Bud Sellers.
Petie Sellers states that she saw Lett at
one time at the State Line Tavern but ean
furnish no information as to his present

r ’

whereabouts.' ; .

* P •

t

REFERENCE!

DETAILS:

Report of Special Agent L, E» Richmond, Kansas City,
Missouri, dated 8-31-37.

At Nevada, Missouri:

* " c
’ w Inquiry at Nevada, Missouri, reflected that the State Line

Tavern i* no longer in operation, but that Vem Griffith, former operator of
this tavern is -now living at 1615 Vest Austin Street, Nevada, Missouri.

C>:' f. :i^r°
c
C' C-~: Tprn Griffith was contacted at the above address and advised

that he has been constantly on the lookout for any information concerning
Milton Lett, but to date has received no information that might be of assistance
in locating Lett. Photograph of Lett was exhibited to Vera Griffith and he
positively identified it as being identical with the person who had been at

*

the State Line Tavern on several occasions. Vera Griffith advised that he had
Closed the State Lina Tavern In May, 1937, and did not intend to reopen it

inasmuch as it was a financial failure. Vem Griffith further advised that he
has not seen Earl Morris or Owen since last interview with a Bureau Agent, nor

did he know where either of these persons oould be located at this time, although

JHuH
APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

2
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he telievad that iarl Morris 1f$a presently presiding ijt Coffeyyille, Kansas; 'i~

that Bui and petie sailor* wera’na^ iocatai at Joplin/ Missouri, whare they •.{>*.'

r-sS«.4
~.0

were epipleye^ at the Cotton Clbb* *Mr* Griffith stated that it
1

was IfJLa, ^.<v

v intent itJaa to. go t
o
^offoyvillej^Jfa^isis , in |^e near fut&eand that

thinks he might be. atie to develop some information as.to. J4it at
place/ in which eVeht lie will |junediately notify either the Kansas' City or

' 1

j8£c v.,

• V; hp-ft/**
•*"*"•

. ~V- *-
.

George Kshler, Missouri State Highway Patrolman , upon interview,
advised that he and the other menj^saigned tp.hit" troop have been constantly
on the lookdiit for any information concerning Milton Jett, hut have heen V',..

enable to develop any information as to the present whereabouts of Lett* jkr*
Kahler stated he would continue his. efforts to develop Information concerning
Lett and should ahy information be developed, he will Immediately so inform
the Kansas city .Office*. ".

1 ''L-S-v-.
:/jdvVisw- —» *£* »

' -

*#!• V
*r -

‘

Bud and Petie Sellers were Jointly interviewed at their rooms,
505 best 2nd Street, Joplin, Missouri* Bud Sellers advised that Milton Lett
is unknown to him and upon being shown a photograph of Lett stated that tbic
person is entirely unfamiliar to him,' PetIs Sellers, wifeof Bud Sellers,
upon viewing the photograph of Lett, stated that she Is quite certain that
she had at one time observed this person at the State Line' ihve.rn, Nevada, «»

Missouri, and that he had aV that i'ime Veen in ecrapefay with Ted Thornton. ^
Petie Sellers stated that she was quite Certain that, this was thf only time j
she' had seen Lett# Belther Bud nor Petie Sellers e£uld offer any information
of value to the Instant investigation*

‘ "**"

e- «T •
'-<***'

- .. T - Av ‘ **'

vr V.V u.

•• *v Mo lead 1* being set;<»i ,‘for
T
the Okiah'o&a City*<jffie0 to interview

’

* jarl'liorr^.s.'at {Joffeyville* XanSa8* lhasmch as a lead sdt forth in reference
'

Report for that.-^office suggests that Mrw, Bari Morris,' Coffeywille, Kansas*

'i*

- 2 -



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Vom No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATEDAT CINCINNATI, OHIO. L. A. ru-EMO- 7-42-

-iV
'•*

¥ >

Los Angeles, Calif*

DATEWHEN MADE .

-3

11-26-37

nquaoroft ^WHICH MADE *-5

10/1 k 4/37

J JKETOIITMAOCSt

GBCRQS^IMIHST* with .aliases; :^r

5sv :*
.

•'

' Bf If# pranto v BS
.. . A . - "fi

e*\‘* vBflMEY*
DR . JOSEPH P.^ORAJjf,* Tilth aliaac* ~ FUGITim
I. 0* #1232; at al; '

EDWARD GBORG^BHEMSB - VlCtik.-

6<AIUcmorcw 'V

Kidnaping; Obstruction of *
>.

Justice; Barboring of Fugitives
national Firearms Act. '

itnopsis or factsi Thomas' J./Shaw, Gland ale. .California,' .'V:>
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Report of Special Agent J. H. Rice, San

: Francisco, Calif., dated Sept. 1, 1937.
-Cy* *

. r»- r*
j- * -m;.j * * vr- • '

:
^v «r. Y^-' -*-

*

AT LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA.
' - ‘

/‘the writer^as allowed to examine thSlr records pertaining to -mOMAS,

i(sHJSr, 410 Glendale Avenue, Glendale, California, telephone Douglas 8782, whi®

^aieclosed that aeeordlng to a purohaser^ statenent dated June 5 f 1937 f this

Individual la twenty-one years old t ^hlte, an American, is :
r

dependents; that he has been woricing for R. S. S&MN, 67,Valley treat , Pasadena,

California, for four years * earning J85.00 per aonth, his W

•cabinet shop"; that pievioue to Ihat he sent to school^* la this file

^

- noted that he,purchased the ear described ia reference report fro*

Wo operates Raljh’s Garage at 5479 Huntington DrIre, LosAngeles, California.

The records also Wow that this ear was repossessed August 3, 1937.^., .... v

S - ,C- .n
r S'j ^

oona or this mpokt
3 Bureau

1 Chicago i«» mt*iw
1 San Francisco

2 Los Angeles

s. s. eevKtaaurr pm



The file further reflected that ‘Shew carried #1,000.00 life insurance
'

with the Prudential Insurance Company, and gave a list of business and personal
references, among which he listed his brother,K!NNETH B. SHAW, 121-2/3 Avenue
63, Pasadena, California.

,
'

y

• % •• •

'
v .

•

^
At Ralph's Garage, 3479 Huntington Drive, agent interviewed RALEH R.

^MENNING *io advised that he has known THOMAS J. SHAW of Pasadena, California,
the party Who bought the Ford Coupe, for over three years; that this individual
previously purchased two other cars from him; that Shaw is a cabinet worker and
has been around Glendale, California, for quite some time. > ,

.

,

'

Henning was shown miscellaneous photographs, Including that of MILTCN
LETT, and was instructed to pick out the photograph of THOMAS 7. SHAW. Upon
examining the unselected photographs he stated that the writer did not have a
photograph of Thanaa 7* Shaw amongst the group, and when specifically shown the
photograph of MILTON LETT he stated that Thomas 7. Shaw does not resanble the

photograph of Lett in any way at all. * 1 ' - •••— 1 v ' *
'

In order to secure corroboration of Henning's statements, the writer

interviewed DALE HAGAN, seme address, who operates a filling station. Mr. Man-

ning had no opportunity to talk to Mr. Hagan regarding this matter, and Hagan

Stated that he has known THCMAS 7. SHAW for approximately four years, Shaw having

gone to high school in South Pasadena, California. He stated tiiat Shaw is a

thin-faced lad about twenty-one years of age. He was showi the miscellaneous

photographs and also was unable to pick out a photograph of Shaw, and upon being

shown specifisally the picture of MILTON IETT he stated that Shaw did not re-

semble Lett's photograph at all. ’• '
.

- - In view of the above ftatenmnts, no investigation was conducted re-

IND27BL0PED A A A
v *V .* • Vs *• •• »'“/;*!

‘ ‘ v
- v* v

'

*'-rX THe'los' ANGRTES DlVISICH. at Long*^saohi ,Califoxnia, will^ascertain

^rom IS* JCRDAH. 526 Orange Avenue, Apartment #15, whether he has obtained any

Sx^io^srning^preaent’whersabouts of **£
ihose first name Is BLLU, as outlined in report of Special Agent R. N. Pr

jos Angeles, dated July 87, 1937.

F®IDING.

-2-

T
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loveaber 29, 1937.
‘ ::*> • . ». ?i

npe* 4«55 P*
'

' V>;/
.

•;>. •i. >’ c -•^ t »•/* *

KE* «hi*f of Police^UeB at Toledo.

I

'r. Tricon

r. nar.;?bto ......

•r. Crow]

>.

•r. Faxvrorth .......

r. ^laria

Hnrbo ....

.

8AC Stapleton called fro* Cleveland and itaied that be had
received a letter from Chief Allen at Toledo asking that an agent cone

9

to see hia concerning the Brener case; that he, Stapleton wondered if
this should be dons. X stated that when Chief Allen had been;.in Wash-
ington in September X had told hia that I.Would nave an agent discuss with
hia the instances in which aeabera of thev^oledoT^olice Department had
been involved with the subjecta in this case. I stated that this inform-
ation should be discussed informally) that no aeaorandua should be left
and the conversation should not be taken down stenographically. X stated
that X had told Chief Allen that X would not allow any of our aen to
appear and file charges before s trial board) that this is merely for
the Chief's personal information and all that should be given is a general
background of the base in Toleuo. -Ur. Stapleton stated that they could
give hia the substance of the memorandum prepared on this natter by
Agents Ifynn and ttc&ee. I stated that this was what should be furnished.

Texjr truly yours*

John Edgar Hoover,'

Director.

[r, Fottsl ..... .....

r. Lester

r. HcXiit: 'fco. •• ft

'

.[

*
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DEB:*EK

imnua
r , ,v v/bJ>l 7-5T6-U3i«

V-. : ^

December i~4» 1937. * /?* -7* .«* • v *»
*

las Bessie Jackson,
Manchester, Georgia.

v. **W£,sAaMr-^.

' **
. V

>
%

;
i~\ V ’ i

~

Dear Miss Jacksons ' V

I wish to acknowledge receipt of jour letter
dated December 1, 1937, requesting Information vith
reference to the criminal activities of Fred Barker.

X regret to advise that the material which
you desire is not available for general distribution. :

However, I an enclosing a number of publications of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation which I trust you
will find of value, as well as several addresses in
which I have briefly mentioned the activities of some
of the aost notorious American gaqgsters.

‘

Sincerely yours.

John Idgar Hoover,
Director.

v v...

Enclosure

* ^FBIjySelec. fe Tn^SBrim^nal MgiU Cv,,^. ^ >r
1

^ITrue Costs of Cringe £» \ J*\, ..

*

j

^Crime’s Challenga^td SocMy 0 &\ -

I ^Adventarea in Scie^jtflc fQw Enforcement • • *
*4 '

• *
TT. • -



)

r. O. Sox 709
Portland, Oregon

T'orer.bar 29, 1937

at*

• *

KWM©.WS&ftRB&jt. flftfc

of your lemoa.
"' life- ,ifcL..irv/ I

*.. *-v

8, 1937, to tho Buro«», t©3#thar wilt’ ©ojy of letter glxoetM
ly the Bureau to the ClndlinmU 'offle^ um4.«r &to of Soy«K)b«f

JJ?,”1537. “ One oopy of tho pboto/qr.phie oPart and •l^naturo of

subject, referred to in Surecu letter, la boiro tranar^itted

her-rrith.

•‘c.v-: >'*•'

T
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Please Be adrised Special Afoal D. P.

SttlllTan. Bbo is ia tills District ok special eeslone* la

oonaeetloa with tgWff CA3S, U ^cs«tljr»asWln« «A

8420 " T * Street, Little Book, ATlsaneaS* l£*Rt Sqllltaa ie

et tills tlae ndtlng arrcascnaate for the lustallati«» of a

telephone at this address*
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No* 1

. ... THI* CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI, GcIIC*
, ,r l4> Km .7-37^,,.

’ 1 *

MPORTMADCjrr -irV DATE WHEN MADE KRIODFOR
WHICH MAOS ,

. .. ' v^vv

REPORT MADE»Y
; < rv \ 'V '

T
-

- •***
, ,

-V Kansas' City V'~
‘ v

,
12-2-37 , 11-23-37

1

B.P. CRUISE
J

‘ 7- n: v sw

Lf**-- GEORGE TDONEr, with aliases; ....
j

i

DR. JOSEPH PpMQRAN, with aliases • ^4'

-FUGITIVE, Iv 0. #1832, KT AL;
;i EDWARD GEORGE BREWER - VICTIM. V:

:

A'j CHMxcmorcMt '
i'‘

,-:•

EIDKAPING; OBSTRXTIGE OF JUSTICE i

;

HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;. '

NATIONAL FIREAHilS ACT. >•;•.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:
s. ’•

. -

? ^ r .
•

<\ »

-

u vr.
v ir-v.'- Jf-M- ~ a"- ,*> v.

Stats Motor Vehicle Conmiss loner’s Office,
Topeka, Kansas, shows Missouri title for

:

1933|chGTrolat Coupe, Mptpr #M14l55 in name

.
of F. LJ Paden, Kansas City, Missouri,
assigned 3-19-35 by Paden to Hugh C. Larimer^ 1

;,

Topeka, Kansas. Transfer by Lsriier by hi

r,_. bill of " as le to Den Emrich deted4-12-35. -

.> Bill of sale Emrich to Carson Bulckjfotor J r

^Corporation, Topeka, Kansas, dated 4-13?45^ ^

thence through transfers to present registered

WZ owner, R. C. Marken, Topeka, Kansas.

* V > ^

V aO

r*5

r j
- P -

>

Tj 1.7 ^

REFEREES: -
.

-

V.
'

». ,,

l,
• S--

Report of Special Agent J» M. O’Leary, KensasJ City,

Missouri £ dated ll-3-^7*
’

’ fc

DETAILS; Miss Leona Addington, Clerk in the office of the State

v. Motor Vehicle Conmisei oner, Topeka, Kansas, produced the

records pertaining to 1933 Chevrolet Coupe, Motor $114155, which show the

following*':. y-Jvt .'2* •n-Ay£'.:'

; -r. ;;V, V
.V '1935 registration - Missouri title #4213177 issued to P. L.

Paden, 3630 Main, NKansas City, Missouri, for the year 1934* Title wa®

assigned March 19, 1935, to Hugh C. lerimer, 911'pouthitt, Topeka, Kansas,

Bilj,' of Sale was furnished from Hugh C. Larimer to Dan Bmrich, address not

shown, dated April 12, 1935, and from Dan Emrich to the Carson Buick Motor



J

Corporation furnished dealers eales r '^tea #pm m
. ^^ ^ v'r

’

.«v

.1401 Kansas, Topeka, Kiana«^'-^.!^'T'SvJ :-y.
s

'

'-; ;v
•-':•• '..

•.'•' •'. • y.-- ^ •-•* yy vy'*' ..
/• • = '

,- - •. v. :y . f , \
.- •• - -••* • •-:• ..’ .

'»' •.?•• •;•. •

4 ..'•
>

\ ,
:

. 1937 registration ? #3-544 issue*! 1-8-37 to H* L* Plaokett, ',,V:

1401 Kansas Avenue^ Tbpelcs , Senses, Transferred S>*20-?7 'tp.Koshy-Tfeck ,

?' :

lietor Company, Topeka,'"Kansas, and . transferred .3-26-37 from. ISosby-JJack V / •; ,.'

Motor Company to R» o/lfiarken, 2406 West j6th, tbpeka,- Kansas,
1 v

»'

-
ft '

...

'
••* ,.'V •- .’Hy , ». t. '

iir
'' **• .?•

: f Ht ,ff>\

•• 4- ? She proper perfagi'.to subpoena . to produc'e the reco rd s referred t.o'y.,,£C

above is Mr* Carl Keecbmer, Motor Yeblcl# Cofettissloner, Pr Mr. Frank 7.”' *' -'*••**'*

Kamback, Chief Clerk, Office of State Motor Vehicle Commissioner, State

House, Topeka, Senses,

uKoavsloBSD isads x
' —-—

:

t— -- ••
-

... 3he KMSAS CITf FIELD OFFICE, at, Topeka, Kansas, upon completion

of ;the investigation Requested of 'the Los Angeles Office, -'"sill intervias

Hugh LariAer, as requested by reference, report* and present the facts to

the TJ. So Attorney* T* —
;
y.yr * \> , r.rf.-

2



ie&nal Bureau of Inueatigatton

Untiet» States Department of lustiee
Post Office Box 1469,
Little Rode, Arkansas,
December 1, 1937.

Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,

United States Department of Justice,

Washington, D. C.

Be : BREKLD.

Dear Sir:

Kindly furnish the known criminal record of the following:

Approximate date Fin-
City, Police gerprints forwarded Fingerprint
Arrest, or Other Federal Bureau of In- Classifica-

Name (inc. aliases) Number. vestigation. tion.

AIR MAIL

recorded

FEDR-'L buwju f F iWZiYjGArioN

dec
P. M.

Very truly yours,
^*i?TCFJyST*CE

r —

.

r i LE

CHAPMON FLETCHER,

Special Agent in Charge,

A
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JL Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where

indicated, explain this deletion.

Deleted under exemption(s)

material available for release to you.

U-S.C. £.*</ with no segregable

Infoimation pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

I I Documents) originating with the following government agency(ies)

was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);

as the information originated with them. You will

be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI EC FILE NO. 7-37

REPORT MADE AT

• ; . KANSAS

DATE WHEN MADE
\ '-v* v/*\ *.

12-3-1937
-,«>• f -cl

PERIOD FOR
. WHICH MADE v r •

11-5*5*18,26,2

REPORT MADE BY
|

8 3. LANDRW ebc

vn
taOBS3St TIMIHEy, with sllaibar-.^"
DR. . JOSEPH -pPitOBM, with aliases - FUGITIVE.
I . O. #1232 ; ET AL; EDWARD GEORGE BREL35B ? VICTIM

.cnm^ofca- EtDNAPING; V ‘ - •;

OBSTRUCTION QE JUSTICE; HARBQfi-

. INO OF FUGITIVES; HATIONAL
FIREARMS ACT*

T

v '
;

;

CliffoiH^Colllcs, nephew of MiltonYLett, "recently Indicated

, to Captain Bowery, Wichita, Kansas, P.D., that he could furnish
• information that would lead to the apprehension of Lett. Captain

• - :
ty? '^"^Bowery Is now trying to secure that information from Collins.

Lehfls Set out to interview possible contacts of. Lett. .'
'

''-, P*.
'

X'-’- 'i rv v
:
fiv >

-A*'

>& ' -• '..y $*>

}
IffiFEHENCS:

4 * V*

Report Special Agent L. H* Richmond, Kansas City, Missouri^
V

DETAILS:

v

i;-

. *T*

AT WICHITA, KANSAS.-

T.

ji

Captain LeroyBowery.advised that Clifford Collins, a nephew of Milton Lett,

- recently heard that he was wanted for questioning in connection with a safe v

cracking Job in Wichita, and that..Collins Voluntarily appeared at Polic®. r

-
’ Headquarters and ^submitted to^questloning. Bowery stated that he, talked with

Collins for sometime and during their conversation he asked Collins where Lett

could be located. Collins advised Bowery that he last saw Lett in February,

1936, and did >ot know his present whereabouts, but Bowery said that Collins in-

dicated that he could iocate Lett when he wished tb./ During the conversation

• Clifford Collins asked to be advised of the specific charge on vAieh Lett 1*
.

being sought and Captain Bowery bthted that .he told Collins that so far as he

knew, Lett was wanted for 'questioning, and he. also told\Collins that the^e was

, no process outstanding for the arrest of Lett. Bowery further advised Collins

' that the FBI was determined to locate hett and that It would ;ba far better for

/,-v H • 0m* . MvkX
WsMMJm.mfavmm.
tliiWMl
1

’mmm
DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

\

3-Bureau
2-CinCinnati
1-Little Rock
-Chicago
-:'->nsas City

COPIES OP THIS REPORT

1-

St .Paul

2-

Cleveland
2-Oklahoma City



, s%.\. t

,Xett to voluntarily submit toquestioning than to continue dodging
about as ha has for the past two years. Collins asked Bowery If
he would put in writing his statement that there was no process V
outstanding for Lett, hut Bowery declined to do that. ' Collins theh
told Captain Bowery that he would see Lett somatime and advise him

1

that it would probably be better to submit to questioning than to
continue on "the lam."

•*# X-
<«• Vi.

"
•••

;
; f

Agent has kept in close contactwith Captain Bowery'for the pur-,
pose of securing any information he gets from Clifford Collins, f
but to date nothing of value has been secured. Captain Bowery has
agreed to Immediately contact a Bureau Agent should he secure in-
formation from Collins relative to Lett*s present whereabouts. V

>*. .1

w*.
.

-

Detective J. E. Tapp advised that on 10-14-37 Lucian Elmer^ollings-
worth and Joe Roland/Brown , Juveniles, were arrested by the Wichita
Police Department and when questioned they confessed to a burglary
at Coffeyville , Kansas^ and were subsequently returned 'to -that place
to face charges. Jfepp stated that Lucian Elmer Hollingsworth is a
brother to Doyl^Hollingsworth and Tirianpiantooth. Vivian Hantooth
and Doyle Hollingsworth 'are both well acquainted With Lett, end in
the past Doyle Hollingsworth has been used as an informant by*the •

^Kansas City Offloe.' Tapp stated further that be'questioned both
Lucian Elmar Hollingsworth and Joe Roland Brown concerning their ^

knowledge of Hilton Lett’s whereabouts, but secured very little

/;"V-

. *r
** t

*-•

Those
between Vann and Howata;^Oklahoma, and 'ii presently Unemployed*; 4

Charles Lett 'has possession of e ford ,V-8 ^jelipved to belong to Mllr
‘

ton Lett* -They further advised, that CharlerfLfttt is closely associated

with q,*man who resides on a farm one mile Qftsfc and oneself mile north

of Tyro, Kansas, "and that Milton Lett might hang out at that farm*
~

They were, unahle to furnish the name of the man uho resides On the,

farm near Tyro, ^aptas, but the possibility exists . they; - '-uU
referring to Roy*vollins, Milton Lett’s brother-in-law. (The. re-

ference report set out a lead to interview Roy Collins.) These boys

2



•V +*., " '

V’ - v

'•• further statedihat n man who drives an ice truck for^tfacle Tom’s • ?y
•*» <

••'• *£*£• *. Ice, Dock, Cdffeyvllle » Kansas, and who resides in Tyro, t Kansas^ .

is a close friend -of Charles Lett, and that Individual night he able ' ;

to furnish home information relative to Milton Lett,
,
Tapp also "ascer-

tained that Charles Lett and his' associates hang out at a cafe operat-

'.v ./ ed by Sari ^toickoey, former chief of police at Coffeyville, Kansas./

^ "y - <Tapp is of the opinion t^at the eafcooperated by Jtarl Hackney i«

; - located in South Coffeyville, Oklahoma; however, he is not certain.

'•>
,
*

• ;
wratvELCpro;’^^

r* ^

C j.

ijV >;

TBB iANSA^ CITT Division at Wichfta,'.&sasV will mintain^icontaoi^ ;

with Detective Captain Leroy Bowery for the purpose of securing
any information Bowery may get from Clifford Collins relative to
Milton Lett's whereabouts.

''^'ojdJiam^Cm Dirai^at^CoffeyTiil<r, Kansas r wilT^locate and
~

interview Lucien Elmer .Hollingsworth and Joe Roland Brown, juveniles, ~

for any information they may have concerning the possible contacts - v-v
of Milton Lett. Thd names of Chafles Lett's ..associates at Tyro,
Kansas,^mentioned id the tody of this report, who may possibly have j
some information concerning Milton Lett" should be secured 'hnd those

individuals should thereafter be Interviewed. :

'*-• "£ :X Wiii
v
ihterview larl^claieyi’^d Is bell e-red ..to Opiratei *cefe^ :

3



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
This case originated at CINCINNATI, OHIO FILE NO. 7-36

REPORT MADE AT

OKLA* CITT, ' OKU,.

DATE WHEN MADE

IZ/Z/99 '
; :

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

U/10/37
11 /nifaw »- L.

REPORT MADE BY

•vT
;v ,x^*nNGM« :

;.^.:;
• T;

KU)N^INgT^3TRDCTI0N op vV : -

JUSTICE; HARBORING OP % ; v .

FUGITIVES i NATIONAL JTREAFS4S -

and to have teen seen at Bartlesville, Okie, by one
Anita McDonald, who was formerly slightly acquainted '

.

with Lett and has been developed as an informant in
this ease* The 1935 Ford Coach which has been la
the possession of Charles Lett, brother of Milton
Lett, bears Okla. license 330-741 for 1937, whleh
license was Issued 3/18/37 at Nowata in the name of

'

1. M. Lett, one of the aliases of Milton Lett, by
C. R. Lett as agent. Parties who claim to have seen
Lett in the vicinity of Wenn, Okie, and Bartlesville,
Okla. state he was driving 1936 gray Fbrd Coach,
license number unknown. Assistance of State Highway
Patrol enlisted, and known hangouts visited by Bureau
Agents with negative results..-' i <-'

, >„>’

Report of Special Agent A. P. Berber,.. Cincinnati,'*'

V/

^ \:
‘

v

4

.-*• S

I.

•r .r " On the night, of November 10, 1937 Sheriff Hugh Owen of
Howata, Oklahoma advised Special Agent in Charge C, W. Stein that a car had
been recently seen 'In the vicinity of Nowata, Oklahems by a member of the.

_ i;V ' *
-a j?-: 'ir'L I-

*
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Oklahoma &iai« Bighwey Tatnol, ted -tbit thismsnber of |i»
Asl|»« BUmUi fc>4 ascertained throutfi o» Mitt

at Bartlesville, OklahcMe, that aha bad recent-
,

’

ly aaaa Milton tall in Bartlesville, on two different occasions. V? #!>

leasts Oily Division mi advised bjr teletype, v

^ ooplas being routed by Mil to the^ Bureau and the Cleveland. Chleage,
Uttl* Book alft elftduAti

fci .

UrU
?

H^’vy. -

. yTbs writer ias Instructed by BpesialAgant la Charge
0. V* Stain to Imedletely abaak am Ihia lBfbwtlM, and vaa joload
al Tulsa la Ibis investigation by gpeelal Agent V* 1* ibidoa« <y::

.-*4.' si.

Al Bartlesville, Oklahoma.

Andraw Bidwall, Member ef lbs Oklahoma data Highway
Patrol, was oontaeted al tba patrol Headquarters, and also bis

*’

superior. Sergeant 1, V* feeler. Hr* Bidwell stated that while
petroling la the vislaity of Mowafa, Oklahoma on the era&ing of Jx
IfcTwabar 8, 1837 eg Individual jla e 1835 blaok lord Coaoh, beering \

*

Oklahoma license plates whleh oars obscured by Mud, pulled up beaids :

*

the petrol car ta bhlsh Bldvell was driving, drove alongside lbs
petrol eer for a abort distance, end then gathered speed eod ran away
from tba patrol tar* Be said ba gave chase aa this ear was being V.
driven la .a. rookie aa Manner, but be mas unable to get • ;jLleeBoe>uBberi^:^ •

Mat this Car ran through Aeverel atOp algna ^lag through ROwala, end
alnost Muaed tM or thraa Meldentai that be auoeeeafully eluded
gldwaU. Hr, Bldvtll stated ha later conferred with Sheriff Hugh #
Owen at HOwate la aa effort fa determine the identity of tbla Indlvi^^ ;-

dual, ' and 'when ha described tba men to Mr, Owen, |(r, '.Owen stated ba
ballayad tbihsmn Mst haye been Milton Lett, end .that It was bat .%
Qhsrles Lett, ale younger; brother, who generally grove tbla auiono- : v

bile. Be.stated that later be a*w apbotogreph ef Milton Lett , end ^ v

rooo^ilsed it as being the photograph ef the individual ha caw la 4'^ :C
ibis Incident. Additional photographs of Milton Lilt more furnished *’**-• -*•

to members of the Oklahooe State Highway Patrol at Bartlesville. Mr.
Bidwell stated that after returning to Bartlesville be was eating a
sandwich at the Snack Shop, whleh is located et Snd mid Cherokee
Streets in Bartlesville, and was kidding with a waitress nasod /nit*

•8-



SStbld her be had bad e bhasea day $r two beford'at a\^
/Nowata, and tea man bad'Out ran bln; stating this ihan*s name wag..f >’,N

bln she knew a' young toad Kjfy? vf
whose right namSwss Milt<&'

%

V;.:**

years ago around Coffey-
trills* Kansas,' She Informed Mr. .Bidwell, shaliad seen Milton Lett vo

,

at the Snaok Shop on two 4ilTarent occasions, about Koventoer Z '

and 3, 1937; that ha bad si woman in the ear' with' bln, and was driv- •

Ing a gray jbrd Coach, about a 1936 model, and that be and the, > - v

% r: woman accompanying Mm stopped at the Snack Shop fop sandwiches* -r’V

•; V--- * / \ ' -• V*. s X .••.•> r

r . i f Agents, In company with Mr/ Bidwell, interviewed
*

,Anita McDonald, who resides at 318 S. .Rogers, and is employed as a l
< '

ourb waitress at the Snack Shop, 2nd and Cherokee Streets, Bartles- "

111a. She Stated that during the winter of 1935 and 1936., which
she believes ires about the first pert of ifccember, 1935, she Went''

~

with seyeral young people from Bartlesville to a dance at Coffey-
Yille, Kansas; that while the crowd was dancing she noticed a young
fellow give a valuable wrist watch set with diamonds to a young
girl on the dance floor; that everyone at the dance remarked about
this valuable gift, and she inquired as to the identity of this
young man; that she was informed that his name was Jimmie Lett,

'

otherwise known as Milton Lett. She stated that the girl was a
Coffeyvllle, Kansas girl, whose name she did not learn; that this
girl was young and a blonde. She stated that subsequent to this ^
dance on the same Bight her crowd, ec route back to Bartlesville from
Coffeyvllle, stopped at the roadhouse at the state line just south
of Caney, Kansas; that ifolle .they wars .there Milton Lett snd another^

:y
girl came into the roadhouse that thifa girl wag not the /fhe t6 when

r

v._
J

Jh

X If >» v }>

tod glren 0 Sjui jj
- 'k* v •

.Milton Lett’s wife, was exhibited. .toAnita McDonald, andr she stated

*•:**••

%*„7 V.

•

'

/*'**;&&*•

%

.... ...... r ... ...... . ..

“

this picture 4id
.not iPeseMle. either Of the, girls withjwhom she had.'^T

seen Milton Lett on. the night described. She stated she danced with /.*.

.Milton Lett several times''At tbe roadhouse, and ^S became quite at*

. tenMve to $sr. - She stated that this roadhouse was operated by one

y Bobi;fl.tch, and that on a later occasion whsn shd went to this road-

house he asked her if she jfcre well acquainted wlth
(
Milton Lett, with

whom she bad bean danolngbm the previous ^occasion. She stated She Y'

told Hitch that she did not know him very well." She Stated 'she then'"
"

told Hitch about Lett giving the eipens ive watch to a girl on the dance

floor at Coffeyvllle, end he told her that Lett was in a posd tion to

make many expensive gifts to women, as he was a criminal and made lots

«(3s»
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of B»‘neyV‘ She stated Siteh also told her that she had better sot

associate too such with Lett as Lett was wanted by Federal authori-
ties. lllss McDonald stated that the way Hitch 'stated this was to,

say, *he . Is wanted by,uj.d man whiskers.” Anita McDonald stated i
she had never seen Milton Lett since this occasion until on Movem-i
ter 2) 1937, when a Gray 1936 Ford Coach drove up to the Snack Shop
Where she was working In Bartlesville, and honked the bom for ser-
vice; that the .car contained a oouple; that she went out to welt >.

on them, end she recognized Milton Lett: "'She' Stated they appeared

S
_

-i
.

..

at the Snack Shop about one in the afternoon, and ordered sandwiches,
which they ate, and drove away. She stated they had no baggage in

the car, and that Lett was dressed in a dark gray suit, wearing no
hat, and that the girl wore a black cloth coat. She stated the girl '

had a badly scarred face, which looked like freshly healed scars that .

might have resulted from an automobile wreck, and these scars, were
prominent all pver her right cheek and .forehead. She describe^
this girl as being a blonde, apparently about twenty-four years erf *

.

ag6, weight 1|9 pounds, aqd medium height. She stated that, on the v.

next day. Which was November 3rd, as well as she can recall, she
again served tills siame couple, again recognizing Hilton Lett, and

,

that their plait pa this day was about. 18*30 .P4C.
.
She fteted they feed /

not returned t> the Snack Shop since that Occasion. CUids McDonald
retated she wottUl 1>e only too glad ,tb oodperate with Bureau Agents
and with members of ’ the.Oklahoma StaWHighway Patrol In eaUslng the Sf

?'

detention of Miitpn Lett; that She: Would be willing to go at the first
opportunity to a dance at the state^llne Joints near Caney, Mansae,C.
end, attempt . tO hecuie. inforina tion .there. .-from Bob Hitch, &

t
$he o&uld

r

*l v

locate him,pr~any of the other attendants. Arrangements fere .made a /

for; her tp visit tha^state line .jOlnth, and tne results of her visit ,f
will ba. set out if a later portion 6f this report, f photograph eC
Milton Lett was exhibited to Miss McDonald, and she ‘stated that Without
question 'this was the photograph of the person she *hsd known St the™

'

dance, etc. in the winter of 1935-1936, end the person who had called
at the Snack Shop as related shove.

Special Agent V. E. Hopton end the writer on November
11, 1937 visited, under pretext, the state line joints south of Caney,
making general observations of parties who were engaged in drinking
and gambling and the automobiles parked around these joints, with
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chased by State Highway Patrolman Andrew Bidwell was Milton Lett
because he had heard rumors to the effect that Milton had made Visits

recently te his mothers home near lann. Ha stated an .lnfo rmant_
named PetrfCraig, who resides at Vann, had reported to him that he

: ^
had seen lQ.lton Lett coine through Vann on' Sunday, October 51, 1937,
proceeding towards hit mother's home, and was driving a blue gray
1936 Ford Coach* llr* Owen stated he had not, Attached a great deal A

>"

of significance to this information when first given by Craig be- • c

causa. In his opinion. Bote Craig is wholly an unreliable informant,
but he had also heard from BllLti^tt, cousin of tdlton Lett, who has -

been acting as an informant in this case, that Milton had been in the
vicinity of hie mother's home recently, end slso that Milton was
driving another Ford car, different from the one he had left in
in 1936 with his brother Charlie; that Milton had recently had a wreck
in his car, and on one or two occasions had been driving Charlie's car*
Mr* Owen stated that another reason why his belief that the man
chased by Bidwell was Milton Lett was .confirmed was the fact that

'

there Mas no reaso^ why Charlie.lett, if he were driving this car, should
attempt to out run a highway patrolman, * as ha Sad nothing to run away ./
from. Mr* Owen stated he wSs ’eognizant of the fact that Charlie Lett,
as ha la growing older, is becoming almost identical with his brother
Milton, and that it might have been Charlie who Was ^chased by Bidwell,
but he een not see. any reason for Charlie taking . chances in traffic to

».
h Informant "On ocoaslons In the recent peat by SpedafAgent V* J5. Bopton,

mas contacted individually >j Agent Bopton. Agent Bopton reported that
Bill Lett advl sed that, in accordance wi^b Agent Eop|on*a recent request

,

he had taken hie mother ,to visit Maggleftett at Venn, Oklahoma recently.
During this visit Maggie Lett did not drop any .remarks indicating the
present location of her son Milton, but she did hint that she knew where
he was, and from her remarks he. Bill Lett, has' reached the conclusion J ~

that Milton is staying within a radius of fifty miles of Bartlesville,



v-rf.

probably nprtb of Bartlbgrlllo in southern "jer^ ;©f Kansas*

He stated Iba^ed this conclusion £n the feet th^t .toggle hinted

that she p&easipnal.ly hew Hilton, and that Hilton had recently told.?

her he has passed '| lot of officers on the highway, Wt he Is never' .v,;;

stopped although ’Is driving sonsiderably <m the highways. .Bill

Lett Stated Maggie ‘Lett, Hilton* s mother, also Bads the refflawj'-v.

flf they ^yer wtoh lftlton I gnass they will |Isto to shoot him la;

the hack to stop him because he is not going to let any officer pick
him up," Bill Lett was closely questioned aa to any hideout where
Hilton might he staying, and he stated he dldn*t hare the slightest

Idea other than it was his opinion and hunch that Milton wagslaying
somewhere north of Caney, Kansas a short distance . Bill Lett of- .

feted the suggestion that he pilghf he able to obtain Information
from IraJLett, another eousih of Hilton Lett, who is in Jail at? '’*

Independence!, Kansas* Ira Lett la known to be one of the farorite
relatives of Milton

g'frr.

This information was oonveyed telephonies lly to
Special Agent in Charge C. V* Stein, who authorized Agents to proceed
from Nowata to Independence, Kansas for the purpose of having Bill -
Lett have a Conference with Ira Lett* At the conclusion of this con-
ference in the County fall at Independence, Bill Lett reported to the
writer end Agent Hopton that Ira Lett told Bill that. the last definite
information he had with regard to Hilton'yras a letter; he had received
from Hilton Lett oh June 270*1937, when Hilton had written tym from
Lovihgton,

^
Haw Ifexioo. Bill stated he aid not ask if Hilton Lett

was using hie right hams when in New Mexico, but he assumed he was aa
Ira did not State be .was. using any other name* Ira Lett la serving •£„*,. v

a term of one
.

year ini the 1$unty .?all' at Independence’ for
:
lar6©nyj;^>i> :

v

Bill Lett stated, its he'd
r

.tp5d Ira to attempt to jdeVelo^' more information, ;•

and ha would .SaqJErs Imti again in « w$dc or teh days, to .ascertain
Ira had bean att^, to learn any furi^r Inforoatldn^ : Bill stated that. ; c

’

although Ira is In 'jail he belieyea lra has § way to ftad mope definite # <

information concerning. HiltoifiB ^ereabputar 1|11 Lett etatedthai \ !

should he Secure' any moke definite information lfi» mould immediately convey

concerning Bill Lett as an informant, he was recently convicted at Tulsa



)

for iolefioii'of the £ateinial Revenue Act in connection with illicit

’S;.-

f:

liquor dealings, and was placed on probation, j»)lich he thinks fmi.

due to the Intercession of Sheriff Hughdbwen of Nowata* ' Bill Lett

feels greatly indebted to this Sheriff, /to whan he has rendered ei--..'

eellent cooperation in the search for Miiton LetWA^^’;- '‘^5^'<-Lf\ly

T> L^-~^^r^**finfoiniant Bert Zigenfuss,' who resides on the highway -

between iLehapah and South Coffeyville* Oklahoma, and who has been :

endeavoring to obtain information for Agent Hopton as to the where-
abouts of Milton Lett, stated upon interview that elnoe be last talked

• to Agent Hopton he had Contacted hid friend in Coffeyville* Kansas* V-

who was formerly; a County Attorney, and He had said that for $50,Q0 .

he \would arrange with Attorney Cox to ascertain where Milton Lett is
presently located# This former County Attorney is a white man, who
is closely associated with Attorney Oox, negro attorney in Coffeyville*
.who has always been a dose friend of the Lett feanily, and who has
assisted Milton Lett on previous occasions, Zigenfuss steted he had
not yet heard from this attorney friend in Coffeyville, but will im-
mediately notify Agent Hopton at Tulsa if he receives any inform tion,
Zigenfuss stated he had one very good contact near Caney, Kansas, where
Zigenfuss was formerly a peace officer, whom he will see in a few days
to maintsln watch for Milton Lett at the state line joints near Caney,
Kansas. ’ ‘ '

"V -

'

"V
'

ft : • -V fe * ^ ^ w -
' w '

; t 4At Coffeyville^ Kansasg7 :K

:-
jr'

Mrs, Virginia Thurston, 516 Vest 2nd Street, was
contacted. .She stated that she has hot tp date, received any informa-
tion as to Lett

^
'whereabouts* as .Aha .has not yet had an opportunity '

to converse .with her son Who la On acquaintance of the Lett family, Wj.
She stated the following girls weye'loaown to have been formerly close
friends of Lucille Kerris. She* suggested .that Ahe first attempt to .v

'

'V"
' elicit Information from these, girls before they, are - interviewed by .’ +;*.

’

s.;. Bureau Agents^ ''

\

^ Vivian lCanflfla- TOila nArann‘

. i ~W Vivian Collingsworth* Wichita* Kansas, .This person
has been interviewed on severd occasions by Oklahoma City and Ansae

.^.1:1 !3$L

City Agents* and hah been found to be unreliable*
.

.< -\’"± - _

.

1 : ; ,%HU- i+r V -- 'ah*-
•V. . fr'/*', ti -
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id.tit Iter grandmother, a Mrs *|feayden, in the 800 block of East 9th.

or East lltlt,.

4

v ‘ ? ''?>• ‘
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'* >

’.' :‘-yc - v - If Mrs* Thurston obtains no information by tha
next time sits,,Is contacted* direct. Interviews mill be arranged
with the King girl and Kith., Jordan* VV; *?,

.M School I
r ,

''Victor ftlotz* Principal of the High School at
Coffeyvilla, advised that to date he has not been successful in
obtaining any^formation which wauld be of assistance in locating -

Lucille TterrisVett , but be is still' endeavoring through the
teachers and friends of LylejFerria, Lucille's brother who is a

high school student f
to obtain information which will be of as-

sistance, and should he obtain such information he. will immediately
convey it to Resident Agent Bopton at Tulsa*

V.

.

.v ,>T
-

v-\

X -

Agents, during the course of this invest igation,"''-,
-maintained surveillance on the highways around Vann* Nowata* V

, Bartlesville, South Coffeyvilie and the state lines on. the various..
'

highways In that Vicinity leading from Oklahoma into Senses, ' Several
trips were made peB&ed the home of Maggie Lett at Vann. On each oc-
casion a 1935 black Ibrd Coach* which has been observed on many oc-
casions by Bureau Agents* vas noticed parked behind the house of".*-/:^.

Maggie LeitV. Be blue gray or gray Ibrd Coach was observed*-.

% *«•«

A
y.

;A :**
v.

-

a

. „ i^'^Tlqarise records were checked, And It was ascertained
Vthat ft° l935iyS2Si Sedan* votor #18-2044337. had been registered for
1937* and license '330-741 Issued on M^ch 16* 1937* The li cense tV
was Issued in the name of J* M. Lett* a known alias of Milton Lett,

.

and the application for the license was made out J. M. Lett by C, E*
-oLett .(Initials of .Charlie

Aftlta McDonald has visited the joints at the state
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line north of Bartlesville, immediately south of Ceney, Kansas,
and furnished Information that at one of these joints she had *

been accosted by Bob Hitch, the proprietor, and that Hitch asked
if she sere the girl who formerly went with Milton Lett, and ap«*.

parent ly recognised her as such person* ~ She oonflime

d

v
his .guess,

• and asked Hitch if he knew where Lett is presently located* She /'
stated Hitch did not say he knew Lett's present location, but-. ...*<

">v

steted that 'the ford V-8 bar which Milton Lett is now driving had
been obtained In s|M-jacking in Wisconsin or Michigan and the
owner of the' car hid been "bumped off••.Anita McDonald has pro-'*^'
mlsed to maintain close contact with Bob Hitch, and to Tlsit fre-
quently the joints at the state line, end will impart whatever
information she obtains to the Oklahoma City office. She also
has arranged with members of the Oklahoma State Highway Patrol,"

'

through the solicitation of Bureau Agents, to notify them immediate-
ly at Bartlesville if Lett should neks a future appearance at the ...

Snack, Shop, where, she is employed, and to stall him by slow service} ^

etc. until be may be taken into, custody by members of the Highway t
Patrol* ' \ •/:- «-'vA Jk . f /

,

’ A letter was addressed to the Si Paso Division,
furnishing the information that Milton Lett on june 67, 193? is al- <:i

Si

\

...leged to' have written a letter to .Ire Lett 'from iovington, Hew Mexico,
• • -Av ‘

: V > '’*
* . »; V-—„V.

v „>

>--v j

_
Prior to the ' dictation >f ,this report the ireport of Special Ageist

; B. L. Damron, SI Ptasb, November 19- 1937, was received, which
'S if* ' mi':* . -*V“5 - rn. t m * -i. » * a . -' *"> -* ' 41

A. .
’ . • —.

- -
.

;
» *vc

. ^ -tJ. V

ffiE OKLABGMA piTT SKID ^

Will continue efforts in the vicinity of Nowata, Wenn,
South Coffeyville, and Bartlesville to locate Milton Lett,

PENDING

•9»
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Otar Siri '<> 5:Sf£,?£#

.

i.
1- v-Tour attention la directed to the efforts ante to locate Wlltca

X La.to tor questioning 1b connection with harboring activities la |hla case.
S» psoooes or warrant toa bver been Issued tor Lett, tour attention la -

directed to the report of Special Agent L. X. Klataet, Okieboa* City,
Detasbcr 1, llSf, fertleulir^ to that (ortlca is «Ueh infonoetlon was :

'given la i fouhdabdut way by tto aether of teuton tatt that to does aot ""

lntond to be detained by any offleera at any time and that ha will not sub-
mit to arrest unless to is ahot In the back. Although there la no viola-
tion over which the Bureau has jurisdiction other than Lett's aaalstasoa to
the fugitives in this aasa. It would appear advantageous la searobing for
him to have • prootss, and that a ooaplalnt should bo filed and a warrant
Issued tor hin, because it la quits possible whan to la eaeountaped by
Bureau Agents to" will Rigorously resist being detained and |t It"believed
considerable hhberressnont would ejtsue to tho Bureau should to tits1st ay-
rest and Ibroeful measures have to be ttos, an Infornei by Agents who
bare worked on this sees that they hallava a process should to issued tor

' . I** , .
* - v-

this Individual, and that If local officers, whose assistance has bean
solicited, could le advlsod that f abyzapt wm In existence tor this indivi-
dual they would taka considerable tore interest la causing hie apprehension.

..ft* reputation >f this boy,\wfc#reb* igjktowh In Northern Oklehx*, is that
sf'A-

fr
l

£
t _

ea ovaryooceslow when approached by eh offiner to will run ar put up e
fight, and the prior experience tod with hla by bureau Agents bears out this

-w:
/ ,

*' |t If suggested tost ill taoedUto conference be bad wltjfi the proper

Dhltod States Attorney, •ndfauthorisetioe saourad, if posslble, to file •
plaint charging Wilton Lett with violation of the harboring etetutae, ^ -

.

Very truly youre,

RECORDED & INDEXED
|

^ *~]Ll ~/*f fT

i

Fj

* ‘ c, w, s-ntur^L^
r •

« c - ^au of
'

Spaoiei Agent ^**^37 , ,

7 * >

oe Buroau
Clnolnnetl
Kansas City

U. S. r-.r'J-'Wfk* OF JUS7IC
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903 fWeifle Comnerc# Building
U37 South Hill Street
Lee Angeles, California

Beoember 2, 1937
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All will acknowledge reeeipt of your letter dated
Sovanber 2k, 1977* edvialng that, although the Jordans, who reside
at 55?i Cerritos Avenue, have reeeived very little first-class *

nail, you thought It heat to report tint a day or two age they re-
ceived a tatter frees Budd^/itevens, Sterling Botel, Durango,
Colorado,

v

r'^'V, V ,

V”r-.

/ l -L
•V-

X wish to thank you very atuoh for furnishing this In-
formation, and appropriate Inquiries are being made la Colorado.

Jl.
V-

>’ On November 17, 1977* Speoial Agent S. I. Pranks of
this office talked to Mr, f« B. lfatteson and Garry Learning, Mail
Carrier Xo. Ui, who delivers mail at the Jordan resldenee, and as
promised by Agent Pranks, I am transmitting herewith photographs of
Mr. and Mrs. Mllten^ett, with descriptions, which X wish yon would
give to Mr. Learning in order that he may be on the lookout for those
individuals at the Jordan hi

•
.

*<

; ^ ,4 -

‘ V * *' *
’ -> -

'-;X •

•> .•

4 4-

XV v

Since dictation of Ao above, your letter of lovsmber

29* 1977 has been received, advising that Mrs. BlleiJjordan filed a
V ohange of address on that date for herself and Mr. and Mra. Lam
Jordan, from 577i Cerritos Avenue to 127 Bast fcth Street, tong

'

In view of this, X wish you would give the enclosed photographs
: the mall carrier oeverlng tha now address. In oat^. *** Is last

oovered By Mr, timing.

.i .i

«r' -
•

•
*

• J.

v>

J * . > ;
*

£ af> ‘ ^ 1;

% -

v ^ iK,

£

-

r Sill yen also place a thirty-day eovbroMSll flrst*f fb’VESTiiiAT ION
ela^s sail, including regleterad, spaoial delivery and g^jpel^po^^
fen the Jordan family at their new addresa.

Any assiotanca you oan glva in this matter1

grdetly appreciated, and in reply please refer to lour fil

BMPtAB
EMCS. /

r*i

A. M.

il'^CNT Ot JUSTICE

CC BUR: Al' AMD CXNCIMNATZ

Tory truly youray—

J. H. HANSOM
Speoial Agent in Charge

FILE

T



1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

.. ^ jTt—

>

a— ww.

{nesting

„ ^ against
* i ./ ara Bin'

to 13m proseohtiva action takaa
U* and lOAlsafttldL la t&* forth-

oonneotlon with

/
/

A-.
‘i/S

of Ohio, in connection with harboring
of the Barker-Karplo gang, plaaae be advised that no proaeeo-
tlvo action whatsoever waa Instituted against ftwd Hunter and
Milton Lett on the harboring angle. Trod Hunter was. however,
Sentenced to serve twenty-fi^s years In a federal penitentiary 1<r,,

for his participation la the/

Sharingbhery* tut no motion waa
ties la this robbery* * -

-ML
•

-o-;

Ifl if

irr.’/j'f
•r— -T- ’ -- .r- j- 7. •

• I “ j *Xif‘ ' ^,Ts

, ladiotrjaht la throe ocputts was wtarhel' la tha ,

W>rthflSn ;$|atriot of Ohio at Toledo, Ohio, la Awe 10, Its?,
Charging Sm Coker In mount 1 with a violation of Title IB,

Section 601, U.3*0„ that la accessory after tha foot to the -

.

kidnaping ef Bdnard George Brener) in Ooent 0 with, a" violation
Of Title 13, Section $bd u.8,0., In oom&ctton ilh Title 18,
Section* *030 and 60X, 9*6^« Sh that ho oonsplred with tha /
ethera_a* accessory after the fact to the kidnaping of X&mtBL

, ... ,
- Oeorae Bromri tod In daunt .3, with oonsplrftcgr to harbor Alvin „m.r£££ArVu.-%f

y

:

:

^
Caa la prei

•
’ Oklahoma State Penitenttary at HcAloster, Oklahona, and 0 „

*
..••• - tv

detainer haa been lodged against hla. tcflt>tUtIona are proa*
ently going On “between the united States 'Attorney 1st Clove-i "® " ‘

land, Ohio, and attorneys representing San Coker, la the hope

that San Coker will be returned to Cleveland^ Ohio, and plead

guilty to the aforonont ioned Indictment,
j
/nr ~T—V-J~7 TTi CM

Ke!

7-1

Very truly

T. H. STAHJfTTOn,

Special Agent In
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>»•» California ...... ... .

y.rjtp- .. 4:7

Dear Slri BRi t. A. PILE jjg - BREED)

... • . -V •'
. • /..•

1

:

in oonneotion with an official investigation,
will you kindly plaoe a thirty-day cover on all aail.
Including registered, speoial delivery and parool post,
*W>. '• v‘, •

.
.... -c- i

.-• 1.v* .• ...

MB. and MBS. BAYU0HD)m1zS

- A'-

Mojave, California,

t^i furnishing this offioe with tracings thereof? - -

In reply, please refer to our file 7-ti£,

% '

,
-T • 'V., '

-
'*••: ,..;j

i .
Thanking you for your oooperatlen and; ;

v
/ assietanoo, I reaain '

... ./ •
.

Tory truly yours,

•'-r..V ••v ;

v
;

•‘
v

..

;

v; ;
'.

.
*

• • V
•

' Tv-« • ^

^

"
" d. M. BAMSOM

v
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

PormNo. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CIIIClHliATI # 0EI0 FILENO. J-g

CHARACTER OP

...J,

opcas*

RIDNAPIN£| 'liESORIjra 'CPj'SUGITIVE§
OBSTRUCTION OF jJUSTICE; NA.TICKAL

SYNOPSIS

North and South Dakota onAPord Sedan. .

»*•' r 7

-

v *

L4*33? andXPlaiffigath.Sedan, •" ^ *

: v .•
>>•': neither of which >are rtgi sterad ,4t;the 'jp • v^iS; %• •> . ;

*

• £z :- .»< <Mu>oia4- Mi-O. A'., .fe'.i #-» iv rfA V ';

roa .a-pythe -* - ^ l'v' •

:

;

// -
.

- 'V ^ *v
.

.*

L/L : .Leuuer uievciana uiuce, uui.su u/ c^j ^ f

Letter Cincinnati division Cfricc #datcd 8/5/37 • j

D^Ti TLS •

- "^•*rr.?f^^piYi^riSw^.T«gv5^:|ont&ined in the reference

letter of the Cincinnati Division Office dated August^, 1937* arrangements have

been made for the .-.placing x>f proper Stop notices ijith U?e Motor Vehicle Regis-

tration Bureaus ofVboth the States of North and South Dakota*.' V - '
:

h ,..'
:

.^‘Weither of 'the mentioned oars Arf -Jregi stared with tSieVv.-v-. >*
'

'

Bureaus at the nreVeht time" and should application tie received for the regis-
. _ . . . * * • a a a* » « e . « _i_ j_ • • ___ t

r ‘^£‘|8mBto Ij&SI ORIGn^fe
£

COPIES OF THIS REPORT

i \ircar

\ _.J mti COPIES CESmtO
*• :

nd
i«a MAR £5 1861



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CinCinil&ti, OhiO FILE NO. 7-1

REPORT MADE AT
* ’• r *j.

CLBVELAND, OHIO

OATE WHEN MADE

712/8/57

PERIOD FOE *

.WHICH MADE *7

12/3/37,1

TITLE <? V>!7*r
ALVIN KARPIS, Jrith aliases;' -ll'-:

DR. JOSEPH P, MORAN, with aliases, 1.0. 1252,
;

.

FUGITIVE; si

REPORT MADEBY
- J. U-ft Z .

!“
• v ' $*-. -

EJW:IC

character of CASE

KIDNAPING; ItARBORING OF FUGI-
TIVES; OBSTRUCTION OF. JUSTICE;
.NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT. ^

" V i

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS!

EDUARD GeorgeTKISMJKK - y-Lutjh*
-ft ^7 «' ;...

'

.;. 7s j •? / - f \l lws-
'* “ ‘

A »A ~ Anthony losepliAroershach 9P 3eptei»tftr 1 222f
!

United States District Court, Toledo, Ohio,

plea of guilty, sentenced .to serve two and
e-half years in a Federal penitentiary and

assessed $1000.00 fine and costs, idiich were
paid*/ Parole report and. disposition sheet!
being submitted.’*

; ,

w7> -
^

" ;

: .117*1 •

* a, -iw jl , .'Je/i it ^ *
r
kwJc!jkr»

T

AT -

- P -

f:
’ n
/

REEERENckt^L- r
•>

n
'

*£
:

•

. K>
Ti,?f
DETAlISi

.
r s*

-n

Report of Special Agent B,J. Wynn, dated at. -

Cleveland, Ohio, August 26, 1937. • .7 7
.

'

-
... •. i •

•'-

V-,i4
f 1

Subject ^thony Joseph
7Amersbach on September /

3, 1937, in the United States District Court’,

'..'I'-.. •=; T;-^5? Toledo, Ohio, entered a plea of guilty to the

. i'/rr.'. ' •..indictment returned against him at Toledo, Ohio, on June -

.

H'7 Ic'^ 1$2 $937, charging him a,s accessory *ftsf. jfche fact and • v v.

f* • .

"IjKtb conspiracy “as accessory laftief the.fact ijo.tbe
' ‘ ’ *> - / ''*>naping of Edward George Bremery.and harboring Alvin -$/, T>.-: „7,'- u-

Zarpls and Harrj^Jsmpbeli* 0s. was sentenced'.tp.^servs f77
_

h~m ,|wo and one-half years' in a Federal
.
penitentiary

.
to be

designated by the Attorney^Seneral, aefsessed a $10Q0.00 ^
fine and $40.ip coats, whi^h fine and costsjrere paid in;

yf/ . cash, 7?" - ^4/

k

;
.

/
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7-576 -U860 Decaabar 20, 1937.
'

'['f ¥

v : .X i , . - iW -

•pedal Agent la Charge,
Claw^land, Ohio.

i -

V*.
.

.

n

. :
2r

Hi ALYIK KAHPI8, with alUswaf
tau JOSEPH P. NOgiX, with altaaea,
1.0. #1232, miTTOi wt al)
tt*AH> CXORGfi BKBOB, fICTIM -
IIDBAPBIOj HARBORING OP PUQITIYESj
OBSTHDCTZOV OP JUSTICE* NATIOHAL

• flKEABNS ACT, : -

Bear 8in £' ,x.-U'

t' V - *

leferaeee la aade to tha report of Spwoial Agent X. J,
Vpna, dated at Cloreland, Ohio, Deceaber ft, 1937, *'

la wlew of tha fact that thla laweatlgatiwa report
has set forth Infer*ti on concerning the prosecation of Anthony
Joseph Aeerabech, a copy of thla report ahoold be fornlahed the
Coltad Slatea Attornaj for hie l&forsation.

~ v - t«*7 trolp joure, •
'

tt 5-
• \ 4 ^

l
- i ' . \ ••

.

.
• « W - j- -v

.
' .**. - ' V. .

0
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T-576-UI61 14. W37.

xTV ^

Sr. €• *. Saleh,
Samcbester, Georgia.

Sr. Balshs

I wish to acksofudg* reetipt of your letter
•f December 1, 1937, in which you request information
concerning the criminal life of *tta* Barker.

X rocret ^h&t the material which you desire Is
sot available for general distribution. Bowever, as
of possible interest to you I aa enclosing a number of
my recent addresses in which I have spoken about various
criminals, ana the one •titled "AJventures in Scientific
Law Enforcement" deals briefly with the kidnaping of
Xdward George Breoer in St. Paul by oewbars ef the
Barker-farpls gang.

X aa also enclosing a number of the general
publications of this Bureau which I thought you night like
to rood.

Sincerely yours.

John Idgar Hoover,
Director.

FBI; >6fel4c
.^ Tnj^«6A*i£&l Ident;

Crime's Challenge<to Society- ^s.\

wjrlne end the cYtdfei^ ** t5»\

Enforcement
^Jhrue Costs of Cruris \ •

^jFouth and Crime ** \
^Adventures in Scieac|

e
f$.c Law Enforcement
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Form No. 2

this case originated at Cincinnati
, Ohio FILE NO. 7—1

REPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE:

CLEVELAND, OHIO 12/5/3?-^^r; r E*%J*-Vtt>IN > : - EJW:M3

NAME OF CONVICT: ; Y£ ' ^

AWTHONT JOSEPH AMBR3BAr~
**'' ' !

aliases: Anthony Joseph ^perbaeh^
Tony^amm iarabach, Anthon^Anerbach,’’laoh.

Amaerbach,. George
'

k ^
Young, Tom'Gordon, Jamas Joseph >•

t
Braun, Jaek^Gordon.. JamesTJurna J
JohyHrennan. TomrFeder. r ZjMa *

PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE BY:

^ • V . "*Y
.

a •
. J

v
* V . ,

PAROLE: REPORtf ^ "

±
VIOCATIOM:.

'

~>S- / *Y"-l ?• jJiV-V
:T

"- -
’

/ . KIDNAPING; HARBORING OF FUGITIVES; OBSTKUC-
•

" TIOH or JUSTICE: NATIONAL FIHBARtS ACT.

• . ":VTitle of Case!

O - :i-V .

'v ~.v- .r

ALVIN KARPIS, with aliases; ri -

DR. JOSEPH p/tlORAN, with aliases, **

I.0. 1232, FUGITIVE; et hi;

EDWARD GEORGE^]

: : x j : ;

V 4J... • C-

^ e, >* ^
is ~

»

•f‘ "v«'„

UGITIVE; et hi; }, %:"i f; g -V rv p[

%

wmsm. - yicTiK.v / ,

r - ^ >•
s : < •*’

*. 1 *. * * * s 1 J * * 1 * S *«£ «v§ : : t

.
'!. ;• 5 :

he. ,;.••• -
. /'

;

_N V’’ J.# .^'>*^'*1- 'fcV ^ irtL... A.. -iV- 1 . • ~ *=

On January 17, 1934, members of the notorious Barker-
Karpis gang, including Alvin Karpis, Arthur R. "Doc" Barker, Harry
Campbell, Volney Davis and William Weaver, who are all serving
life sentences at the present time, at St. Paul, Minnesota, kid~ *'

i
naped Edward George Bremer, a wealthy hanker, transported him in
interstate commerce to Bensenvllle, Illinois, where he was forcibly

v held against his will pending ransom negotiations* and was finally

\/m) released on February 7, 1934, after the payment of $200,000.00Xr

I

’•
•

‘
•• '

:?
^

.

' -V-- • ••-•? •

Following his release, various members of the Barker- .

t ft
. . , Earpls gang proceeded to Toledo, Ohio, and then in the fall of _ -f

• v"

;

.'^;v
:
'

:

. :
:.1934 moved to Cleveland, Ohio, where they frequented the notorious
Harvard Club, a gambling rendezvous, with ahich Anthony Joseph “ v
Amershach was closely allied*. Amersbach became very intimate with''-. -A

various members of the gang and aided and assisted them in avoiding

4

'•«$*
>

A
/

X

M
/

Hr
u

In September 1934, tjhe presence pt the Barker-Karpis
// ^ ^ > -

N y /> v J DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES X
APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

V
x. — JUHrYYT^. —

COPIES OF THIS REPORT FURNISHED TO:

- Bureau
rj 2 - Cincinnati

1 - Chicago

2 - Cleveland Q /J

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

*t r* -

:

ARTMENT OF JUSTICE

-V iT

checked* dFF

JACKETED:
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v
in Cleveland, .Ohio, was discovered tut the, male members were
successful in eluding arrest* Jklvin Earpis and Harry Campbell *-

reappeared in Cleveland, Ohio, In about February 1935 follo^ >•

lng th^ir escape from A po^ieeVrAp in Atlantic- City,, NAw sP-K*
Jersey;- and upon their arrival 'in Cleveland, •- Ohio , they again

'

became very intimate with Anthony JosephAmersbach and con-
tinued this association until November of 1935, during which,
period Alvin Earpis, Harry Campbell and others who were fre-
quenters of the Harvard Club perpetrated two. mail train ^

•• •

robberies ’in the Northern Judicial" District of Ohio, one nt y,i
.

’

Warren, Ohio, Which netted them some $72,000*00 and the other
.at Garrettavilla, Ohio, which netted them some #34,000.00* 1

1
•:

.
.*•

• !• V V-'.-i -
• '-v'.V.V : V-

4

. ^ . A Federal Grand Jury at Toledo, Ohio, on June 10, *

1937^ returned ah indictment In three counts against Anthony
Joseph Amersbach and Others, said -indictment charging
Amersbach and the other named defendants, as accessories after >.

..

the fact to the' kidnaping of Edward George Bremer, conspiring
as accessories after the fact to the kidnaping of Edward
George Bremer, and conspiracy to harbor Alvin Karpia and Harry--
Campbell, knowing these individuals to be fugitives from jus-
tice, wanted by the government for the kidnaping of Edward
George Bremer. On September 3, 1937, in the United States
District Court- at Toledo, Ohio, Amersbach entered a plea of.

guilty to this indictment and was sentenced to serve two and
one-half years in a federal penitentiary and assessed a $1000.00
fine and $40*35 costs, whieh ha.paid in cash.* i :

; 1 v -

f* * V-
KWf '

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES
:• <- - \.

• - v . ..
•. •

During the time Alvin Karpis, Harty Campbell and other ^
members of the Baiker-Earpia gang were frequenting the Harvard ;•

Club in Cleveland, Ohio; nM in constant association with .v’,

Anthony Joseph Amersbach,.- the^r were' considered among the out- • >

standing public enemies and fugitives in the United States and .
tv

were being vigorously spught by the. Federal Bureau of Investiga-

tion. .-The Harvard Club is located in Newburgh Heights,
-

a suburb* {

of Cleveland,. Ohio* and i| operated in' open defiance of the law,
,

and it has been definitely established by investigation that

the majority of the employees of. the Harvard Club are ax-convicts

and that this club on' the whole is a rendezvous for notorious ;

underworld characters;
-
* Anthony Joseph Amersbach was one of the

so-called "big shots" of this club and acted in the capacity

-a-
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li

of a gunman, and manager. This club is so notorious that
/Anthony Joseph Amersbaeh, together with the proprietors/'oie
of whom ie Arthur W* flebebrand, who on June $0, 1937, in ‘the
United. States District Court at Toledo, 'Ohio, has sentenced;,; v ...

'vto serve two years in a jJaited States, federal penitentiary
on the same ^indictment naming Anersbaeh, was ablqf onJanuary

"

/ 11, 1936 to openly defy a raiding party comprised of the

«

’ '/

prosecuting attorney of Cuyahoga County,. Ohio, and special /;/.•*'/. ;

deputies, when an attempt was made to raid the -club, and <fn

this occasion the raiding party was threatened by death by '-r
;

machine gun fire; and thus held at bay until all of the 1 v
gambling equipment had. been moved out of the club* . Hie club 5

was closed tot a few weeks hut reopened a short distance away yi,
and^is presently doing a flourishing business*

- .» ; •«</ • *v.- - '
• *W

V

p
s

.r-. t,-*

*

T

| A8 t's indicated hereinafter, Anersbaeh has an exten-
sive criminal record and is considered by .the Cleveland

,
V;.«

‘

(Ohio) Police Department to be a vicious criminal* On.
"

October 18, 1921, he was arrested by the Cleveland Police
Department during the perpetration of a burglary* but. only ,

after he had engaged the police in a gun battle resulting in

one of the police officers being wounded to such an extent
that he has never entirely recovered and is at this writing

.a baa cripple. — - ^ . ...

Amersbach was in very close alliance with Harry ;

Campbell and Alvin Karpis in April 1935 when these two
; / •*,

fugitives perpetrated the robbery of a mail 'train at tfariron,

Ohio, and obtained .Some 472,000*00, and in ITovea.ber 1935,
When these two' fugitives perpetrated the robbery of a mail ’/

train at Garrettsville, Ohio, and obtained some $34,000*00,
and all, indications jpoint to the fact that he shared in this

\

/ f

y. Merabach was yeiy active in aiding Alvin Karpis and
v • 'Barry Campbell in evading arrest and detection* *'.

.

~ :

“f
>:# '

‘ PERSONAL HISTORY DP ANTHONY JOSEPH AMERSBACH

• -

-' Anthony Joseph Ainersbach is forty, years of age, having'

:

v~
•

. been bora at Cleveland, Ohio, on March. S, 1897, and Is of the •.

white race and of German descent* He has never been kno^ai to

3-
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wngage In any legal gainful oecupation and Ixis ordinal Tecord* ':*

*

;-x.:T-
rf -*r* * v L reflect 3 that /he has' been in difficulties; with tie law since.; i.

1

*

>v
T':*'

tss-v
- <> •-

twenty years,af agb. - He is not maV* fife. V-V ^Etv^tfc’iT vv“
jM' •

'W

,v?i*

& <>'

".-V n|,' ^
- i : *. •''•. -' V--

* A/jv.r c *;.

fee
>:.•?>*£ ... ti ,-*7;

Xf

v
Jk-flis father/Ahdrew Amersbach, a sister* ,Beatrice

Amerdbach, an& a brother, Harry Amersbach* ‘reside in Cleve-
land* Ohio, at 7124 Clark Avenue, and „are considered t- -fe*; V B"'-

•v respectable, the father and brother being ^retired ‘from the fe f
avA»«r«4 4«ie V«\ *4ma as .' AmAm *A<4 aIi 4 4*- da 4aa<I Aa ’ -.*^**-

' v>

V J

v fr excavating business", from whioh it is understood they made .
Ij-J'C-1

*-''frS*^
. f v

)

considerable money •* He has another brother, Philip
Amersbach, who is serving a life sentence in the State House
of Correction and Branch Prison at Marquette, Michigan. -.
Another brother is a practicing physician. Dr. Joseph C. i'-; v •,/-. ,

* Amersbach, whose" office 'address is 10§ East 53rd‘'Jttreet, 7“"
-Vfefe

iSJjsw York City^ Hew York. *Tw> other sisters, Mrs. Joseph C. * s

liagner and Mrs. John B. Morgan, reside at 1346 East 94th
Street, Cleveland, Chib, and 12576 Lake Avenue, Lakewood, *

&

Ohio, respectively.
>Su i Z-*- * \.a •- I im -aw.. • .

*
i j-..-. .

* v J? V
.:«W' ^ ^

The following is the criminal record of Anthony Joseph
Amersbach, as reflected in the fileB of the Federal Bureau
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/ It is pointed out as illustrated by the above Criminal
record that Anthony Joseph Amersbaoh, whil* an escaped pris-
oner from the Ohio State Penitent iary, perpetrated a highway
robbery In tliiie State of Seat Virginia and. was sentenced to •

Moundsville, "West Virginia Penitentiary to 'serve twenty-
five years, from which sentence he obtained a stay of
execution and wa3 returned to the Ohio State Penitentiary,
where he completed the sentence for which he was originally
confined in the Ohio State Penitentiary. Through some over-

5—
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-: ‘ V' -' sight , he was not returned to the State^Periitentiary at t. 'A-

,. V . '3^ '%J' : MoundsvUie, fest Virginia, upon .the completion of his terni / v
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at the Ohio State Penitentiary. Be is presently wanted bj '
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^ the prison authorities at Moundsville, Vest Virginia, to .
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complete his twenty-five year sentence at, that institution.. , ;
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

This case originated at CINCINNATI FILE NO. 7-JO

REPORT MADE AT

St* Paul, Minnesota
. t

DATE WHEN MADE

12-10-57

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

Sfe&i9/1

REPORT MADE BY

£• N. JIOTESTEEN IH

i
•• v-

. (J * *,> f-.iv/.
'*

-
•• ;•

*i'* ' VT - ,v '*'* ’4
*‘:

**i
~ GEORGE TIMINEY, with alUs»«i

‘

1«. JOSEPH P**MORAN, withaliases, FUGITIVE,
±.-0^#l232 ; At al> J£1L-Js*

CHARACTER OFCAOC .-
'

KIDNAPING j OBSTRUCTION OP ;

JUSTICE; EARBORING OF FUGITTIVES
RATIONAL FIREARMS. ACT. i > :

V

K i

<-x

order dated April 6# 1937s ha* retired th# ^
,>• pending indictments in this case frcm the ; ' ‘ «?.•' v *

calendar* Ho notion has been taken by the r
t

*

Attorney General as to possible nolle of these ... .

indictments and same will be maintained aotiT*.

. ;S '’in the United States Attorney’s filet at St**

/, JPaul. Petition by Victim for return Of j'.

.^•A’ansoni money granted and' order filed 2/191/^6^ V
’

Ho further investigation in this district* M *.•/,> .

a. ?
‘ h ,5

i

4* •* ,T ' >. .

:N
.*>** ^ -

/. '

J <A jA.'U*. . if*. -A.’TjS. - * J :

'

»

Reference: Reports of Special Agents E. E, Williams, St. Paul,

I>/l6/37 and E. N. Notesteen, 5/17/37 J Bureau
letter dated ll/li/37*' ' ^
AT ST, PAUL, IfflmBSOT.

V
;

.v

v

Contact bap been mad time to time with the United

Details*

V r

States Attorney at St. Paul with reference to the. finAl disposition to be

nm.de of the still pending indictmentsAn this o&se* Ho ruling has been made

by the Attorney Genera), as to possible "nolle" of these indietmente and under

date of April 6, 1937* Assistant United. States Attorney George Heisoy# upon \

motion In U*- S, DiAtriot Courts St* Paul* requested that an order be issued
'

for the retirement, of the pending indictment* from the calendar.
;
This order,

was smde and filed- the same dAte And ^aA' Signed ty U*. S. Distriot Judge

Matthew
E

*•

m%t& i»evIE8 OF THIS REPORT

3-Bureau

\jj^
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2-
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'"/')*,•* ' ’'*&*!*?''* ’*’'***
* •-• ^ -‘

' • ’'

.; •% v.. *

i; -\ .-«• Y.* .;.' vio# pf the fact that the Attorney General of the • <• .

.
t
.;^'V<-" ^ ^United States has not taken any action relative to the possible
-- -* £";V nolle of these indictments, the United States Attorney at St, Paul I ^ :

.• ^
• is of the opinion that same will he held active in the files

.T'-v ••• that office* though these files themselves are being „ closed*'

’V „ v T
-- ^ .

-*-‘v - \>/ y * * * %-/ - •- */ «’ rv- J&-* ,v v • •- :>

- The indiotmehts etill pending 'have'' been set 'out
•>s>. .

; v

e-
.

js.

•fv* ;

previously in the report of Special Agent E, Bf Sotesteen, St, Paul,
3/l7A7e A. .,»< A- •s-'v'.-.'tt’i-* ~ :'•! Ys • vj ,W ;. Vv>?-

3 >;
-•*> * ’

** ‘
5

1

Relative to the petition of the Viotin filed In U, S,
Distriot Court, St, Paul, on February 12, 1936, and requesting _. v _

•

the return of $2710 of the ransom money which was recovered from
the possession ofTjTidler and John^McLaughlin and impounded by the
Court, the Clerk's records refloot that an order for the turn over
of this money in the m of |2710 was signed by U, 8, Distriot Judge
Matthew K, Joyce on February 19, 1936* and was filed the same date*
A reoeipt signed by the Victim, Edward George Bremer* 'reflecting
that on February 22, 1936, he had received from the Clerk of the
U, S. District Court at St. Paul, the sum of $2710 was filed on
February 22, 1936,

tK

•*y.
• ‘ : •*

Jr.

>
! * ** J*

• . r Vws

Relative to the matter of detainers being filed against
the subjeots in this case now presently inoarcer&ted in the U, S.
Penitentiary at Alcatraz, the matter was discussed with Assistant
United States attorney George Reisey at St, Paul, Mr, Heisey advising
that no detainers would b*

r
filed by : his office except on' specific '•

;

instructions from the Attorney General of the United States in view
of the fact that in the event these subjects Are paroled at some
future date, no further proseoutive action is contemplated by the ,-; V

;

United States Attorney at 8t, Paul, Mr, Beisey also mentioned
'

‘

that the plaoing of detainere against these subjects would not .

* y-

necessarily have the effect of preventing their parole at suob time .J
5

as the law provides sudh parols to be oonsideged#.,; yV \
/ . .1

" v -it .« f •» • "
> r-iy .’r

' ->'* J'.-Vi-.' •’if „< 's

^ There bel^g no further investigative action In this
distriot,'’’this case £s»Jiv-.-

v

#

J

v -t.
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referred' upoh ccwpieticw to the office OF ORIOIH,
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Dpoelal Af«nt la 6i)W|»,
8%. PMl, Minnesota.

R#» 08080S TTHtHTf with aliases} D«. 70SETH
p. leo^Mi with aliases - Puaitu*. x. o.
#1333* •% *1. IDKAf© 830805 8^5^ - Violin.
EXDKAP180| OBSTRUCTXOH OP JUSTXC)E| HARBOB-
X80 OT PU>XTITOB| 8UTI0HAL FXR5A8U3 ACT.

Dor Sin

SifimM If ne4o to Ibi r#)ort of Bpoelal Afloat
t. V. Sbteetaen, <it«S at 3t. Paul, fieeeohor 10, It*.

! Tin of the foot that this report contains on
Opinion of the United States Attorney at 3%. Paul, Minnesota,
a oopy of the report ehould hare toon feraiehed the On1tod
State* Attorney for hie iafoxaatioa.

Vezy truly yours,
r 5 ; 5-.

*



1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio
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?>£ --**£•-V^ V’ CkUhOM 01 %jr, OXlahos* :?!

*

'-$>" ^
'

3

V*' V*#AMAMiia 4* <4 a. 4/v' tMkal we 1 af ^avr lalnJf %Aftakn«" .'^
fe;. lafarandt la tad* tajreuj? letter dat#a JbM«g#y .*.•'•

i, lfSf In which you suggested that ha lMtediate eonferenCe
'

ha had with tha proper United States Attorney and authorina- *

tion scoured if poeeible to file • eosplalnt eharglag - vii& %$££* v.

EiltoMisft rlth tIelation of the harboring statute with
: "'"*

reference to instant ease.

a/rse&i' X>-.t

An agent of this offloe diecuaced the natter in

detail with Assiatant United States Attorney Gerald F. .*• ^sr/

Openlander at Toledo* Ohio* .JSr. Openlander advised that the
evidence against Milton Lett was not sufflelmt to authorise

a eonplaiat fgalnst hi*{that to authorise a complaint ugalnet
.Milton Lett, pr anyone for that natter* at .the present tine £
in Connection with the harboring of Alvin Knrpie, would
areata additional publicity with reference to thin case •-&• ’*•

which would no doubt be detrimental both to his office end .-*

to the r.B.l.Y uhl«c* euco4scful pr0secuUcn could he had* • ?̂:«v .r “

- vr«.,^ *.
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Cincinnati
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
ItxmNo. 1
THIS CASE ORIG IMATED AT CXHCDQtm, OHIO FILE NO. 7-1

K

REPORT MADE AT i i

.

*
* \ :

•

Seattle, Washington

TXMINEY,
qiaw v/|l

IB/9/37

INCHIOD TOR
WHICH

11/30/37
TITLE */: E '

GSEORGS TXMINEY, with aliases,
DR. JOSEPH P. MORAN, with aliases - FUGITTW gpNAPING, OBSTRUCTION OP JUSTICE

1.0. #1232; efcal - v
mgARD OBORfla^feieMgR Victim

A. T, Deere
CHARACTER OFCAK

[HARBORING- OF F0GITITOS f NATIONAL
FIREARMS A0T

SYNOPSIS OP PACTS! YenrFerris. Centralia, Washington,
has no knowledge of whereabouts of
Luollleffierrls or Mlltoij^Lett.

.v;
>

*

-*V-

\
H

'

,-T / -

.O.C. »%; , *

.

REFERENCE: Report of Speolal Agent A* T, Deere, Seattle, Washington,
*

dated November £7, 1937* *

,*l.
•^ \ . 1 _r*

,
-

’ 4 Kit

\

\*\

DETAILS:
The writer interviewed Mr. Vera Ferris, Room 12, Tower Hotel,

Centralia, Washington. Mr. Ferris advised that he had not seen or heard
of Lucille Ferris in over a year. He said that her parents and relatives
apparently have not heard of her either; however, if any are in cannuni-
eation with her, aooording to Mr. Ferris, it would be her mother, Constance
Ferris, whose present whereabouts is unknown to Mr. Ferris. Mr. Farris

' stated that he feels positive that Constance Ferris is aware of the where-
abouts of her daughter. He also explained that William^ooper, brother-
in-law to Constanoe, Who is on the Burlington Route, working at St. Joseph,

Missouri, would likely have information concerning Lucille Ferris.
s

MT. Ferris stated that his brother, vArerris. is the father

of Lucille, and that A. 7. Ferris and Constemoe Ferris are separated. Be

further stated that two sisters, Mrs. WalteiTBelleu, 1420 South Madison

Street, Beaumont, Texas, and Mrs, Bernard Hughes (Myrtle Ellen), Street

address unknown, St. Louis, Missouri, are eousine of Luoille Ferris, and

that either of them might have information as to the whereabouts of Luoille.

Mr. Ferris also said that in the event the mother of Luoille Ferris had

not asjet been located, William Hooper, mentioned above, could possibly
APPROVED AND
FORWARDED;

1
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advise her present whereabouts*
,*SA v;'t

. <* .tV-^Av
.

'*‘

:

;

v' Js

_

Mr* Terris stated that ’should', he deceive any information as •*..

': *° the whereabouts of Lucille Jerrisor Lett, he would Immediately notify

>k ,

'' ’

~S?/ i • the' Seattle Weld Division, the writer baring informed him as to how to
bomnunicate* He advised that he had never seen Lett; and that he knows

'

:U- ... .

nothing .about bin*

" " ‘
'•*•*’

'
- V/-

!Ko undeveloped leads are being set out to have the various, c.

latives of Lucille Ferris mentioned by Tern Ferris Interviewed, In
ew of the faot that the Seattle Field Division does not have full~

... ^
•

w. linfonnatlon as to Aether they hare already been contacted# Such action
s being left to the discretion of the office of origin*

J

i /4
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FtorznNo. 1
This CASE originated AT 01 n<ri T1T1A-M , Ohio

RETORT MADE AT

Indianapolis , Indiana'

.ALVIN KARPIS, with aliases; DE. JOSEPH P
' ^MORAN, with aliases, 1 .0 . #1252^; >t alj j

EDffARD GEORGET BREMER, Victim.

FILE NO. 7-9
, *, -*r • f .v

RPORTMAOCBY '

r -

4 ' v.:v .

•

WILLIAM P. JRIAS .

CHARACTER or CA«
HARBORI

OP FUGITIVES; OBSTRUCTION OP .

JUSTICE; . NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:
-V •'* -

. :\?~r i <• r -y*

No Information developed at Evansville

or Vincennes, Indiana, police depart-

ments indicates that J. W^Mailing has
resided in either of tHese places. :

—EUO- ' V % .'4 ' 4
X -XK -/ p:

Reference*

/ '

Latter to Indianapolis offioe from St. Louis

-office dated October 25, 1957; report of ;-

Special Ag«nt William T. Norton, Memphis,
Tennessee, dated September 3, 1937.

Details* --AT EVANSVILLE, INDIANA— *

. 4
’ In an effort to looate J. W. Mullins, contact was had

with i* B. Donnelley, superintendent of mails, who questioned various

postal employees with negative results, inquiry was also made at the

Evansville police department but no information eould he developed

concerning this individual,
'

> ./•
- V ' v - = -

.

'• Clark_£.\Tate, supervisor Piggly-Wlggly Stores , Evans-

ville district, cheokmT alTpersonnel and payroll reoords with negative

results, it being noted that the name of Virgil Cole did not appear.

Mr. Tate also oontaeted the managers of his stores, but no one eould.

recall a former or present, employee by the name of Yirgil Cole.

y, ' f t with the thought that J. W. Mullins might possibly is

located through the records of the public schools at Evansville, •

Indiana, reporting agent made inquiry in’ th^s regard but was advised

-DO NOT write: in these spac
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that a student hf the name of Virgil Cole has not been enrolled
in any publio school at Evansville* Indiana* during the present
scholastic year# .* *?_; *-

,
*>*,' >

' v v

v.\ v .*...••* •
»/

'

~ v..

It being noted that J, W. Mullins is Wanted in the
state of Louisiana on a forgery charge, reporting agent also
cheeked the bad oheok file of the Evansville police department
with negative results, 'A L.i

;

,
‘ \y.V '•

• ~ ?-v^ >£ •; "’'f'
As information appeared on page five in the report

of Special Agent R. L» Johnson, St, Louis, Missouri, dated
October 16, 1937, in the case entitled; "J. W. MULLINS, with
aliases; National Motor Vehicle Theft Act" to the effeot that
Mr, and Mrs, Mullins were leaving Evansville and moving some
place about fifty miles therefrom, reporting agent conducted
inquiries at Vincennes, Indiana, with negative results. The
records of the public sohools, together with all postoffice
records, were checked, as well as appropriate inquiry at the
Vincennes police department, .

-

All inquiries in the above during the course of
instant investigation were made under the name of J, W.
Mullins, as well as his known aliases.

As there are no outstanding leads in the Indiana-

polis division, instant oase is being ;

-
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Jtrhrral Surrau of Inuratigattan

United States Department of luctire

i 1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

December 14, 1937

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: Re: Brekid

\

n *wx
Mr. r<^V*>n

Mr. Tc'i-' -a . ..

Mr.

Vr. r-C?y .

Mr. Ocr! .

M'-.

Mr. Koittl ...

Mr. :-csUr ...

Mr. ?•; lutu-e

-

Mr. K? tighter

Mr. Hiviiole..

Mr. Pez-r :

ja jtan

Mr. Kir-j ...

Mr. S^iiiider

,

Mr. Tracy

Miss Gandy.

1

\

The Bureau 1 s attention is invited to letter from the

Oklahoma City field division to the Cleveland field division da^feS

December 2, 1937, requesting that the United States Attorney be
consulted with a view to obtaining process of arrest for Milton

/Lett and also to letter from the Cleveland field division to th[
Oklahoma City field division dated December 13, 1937, advising

that Assistant United States Attorney Gerald P.\Openlander at
Toledo, Ohio, had informed that the evidence against Lett was not

sufficient to authorize a complaint against him.

I was present at Toledo, Ohio, on December 9, 1937, when
Special Agent H. B. Dill discussed this matter with Mr. Openlander,
during which time I pointed out to Mr. Openlander that we were
endeavoring to locate Lett, had requested the assistance of local
officers in different sections of the country who were extremely
reluctant to endeavor to cause his arrest because of statements
that Lett had made that he would resist the officers and there was
no process outstanding. Mr. Openlander stated that he realized
the difficulty that might arise should Lett be shot while resist-
ing apprehension in the event no process was outstanding, but, on
the other hand, he stated that prior to drawing indictments against
the other persons involved in this investigation for harboring he
had gone over the evidence in the file with Special Agent E. J.

Wynn and other agents and made a detailed outline of sane. He stat-
ed at that time it was not felt that sufficient evidence was avail-
able to prosecute Milton Lett, and if sufficient evidence was not
available then, he does not see that the matter^shPul^Jbe reopened
by filing a complaint

R
0i°&OTeimm

*" had againjst 'Georgefft'iminejr of the

, Openlandjer, felt tr w4 yjiied ^ •

As a sidelight
wondered why prosecution was not
Toledo Police Department, and he
process against Lett now, the press would
office and the Bureau on not proceeding a

:

ecome
inst%£

lir. Openlander advised that the evidence wjfis not
sufficient to prosecute George Timiney, yelt it
him than the evidence is against Juilton

COPIES DESTROYED
X®© MAR 25 1965
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Milton Lett, as set out in the summary report of Special
Aren't Wynn dated at Cleveland, Ohio, on October 25,

1936, is that Gertrude BilleterjMiller, wife of Harr amp-
bell, will testify that she saw Milton Lett visit with
Harry Campbell at the KcGraw residence in Toledo, Ohio, on
October 14, 1935, and that Milton Lett was introduced to
her as "Bill".

On page 163 of the summary report of Special Agent
S. K. McKee dated at Cleveland, Ohio, on October 26, 1936,
it is indicated that Mr. E. Gi Hutchison, a salesman for
the Knowles Browne, Incorporated, 1440 West 25th Street,
Cleveland, Ohio, will testify that he sold Milton Lett a
four-door Plymouth sedan under the name of Carl Baker,
1027 East 147th Street, Cleveland. This Plymouth which
was purchased by Milton Lett under the name of Carl/ Baker
is believed to be the one used by Alvin Karpis and others
in the robbery of the mail train at Garrettsvilie, Ohio,
on November 7, 1935.

Mr. Openlander stated, in conclusion, that if addi-

tional evidence was obtained indicating the guilt of subject
Lett, he, of course, would authorize prosecution. Yet it

would seem from the extensive investigation already conduct-
ed that the only additional evidence that could be developed would

be an admission from subject Lett following his apprehension,
which is very problematical and most unlikely, as he, Openlander,

does not believe that Lett would Incriminate himself.

Very truly yours,

T. N. Stapleton,
Special Agent in Charge.

TNS:h
7-1

cc - Cincinnati
Kansas City
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Belative to qp memorandum to you under date of August

30, 1937, concerning a isaonadua dated August 18, 1937, fro*
Assistant Attorney General Brian McMahon, with vbich *ap for-
warded a copy of the letter sent to hia fey Ire. Cassius)JcDooald,
in which she coaplained that a Bureau Agent had recently called
upon her requesting to see a typewriter, It is recalled that
Special Agent V. B. Eepqr conducted this interview with lra»
McDonald, and he submitted a memorandum concerning this inter-
view in which he stated that at the end of the interview Mrs*
McDonald assumed a more friendly attitude towards him, and
volunteered of her own free will information to the effect that
she did have an old typewriter in the attic of the home in Grosee
Points, Michigan, and that she wotiH allow a Bureau Agent to secure
specimens from that machine provided her attorney first gave his
approval*

The purpose of obtaining these specimens was for
parlsca with an extortion note in an old extortion case la the
Detroit Office entitled Unknown Subjects) Xdsel B^F&fd, Victim)
HeozyAford, II, Victim - Extortion.—

.

‘
Ci INDEXED |

*"\ „
Pursuant to the lead

typewrltar,ou Decsaber 9, 1937]
•f the Detroit Office called at Irs. McDonal
Poine, Michigan, for the purpose of securing Spec
typewriter which she had
her home* -

•
. .J'

"

,,,, . ; - V- “
•

=
• cTV ' CHC . -

At Mrs. McDonald*# residence e middle-age woman Appeared
at the door end after Agent Bose inquired for Mrs* McDonaldttais -

Woman stated that Mrs* McDonald was out of town* Agent Boss in-
quired as to whan Mrs* McDonald would return and thla woman Inquired
as to the identity of Agent Boas .and the nature of hie business,
end thereupon Agent Boss advised her as to his identity and stated
that Mrs. McDonald had this sumaer told an Agent of this Bureau

I think the less we\ have to do with this
B3attle-ac" the better. E. l

Âf
I
~f
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\'

(rnw

TTMID1
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Memo tor the Director 2 December 14, 1937.

that poaaibly there ns a typewriter la the attic of her eltgr

hose end that he (Agent Boas) was interested In obtaining
specimens fro* that typewriter. ,

•

. vt. v »’ v :> •

'^;.y '

At this point this woman became eery excited and
practically byeterical and shouted, •There la no typewriter la
the attic. Ton weren't told there was a typewriter in the attic,
Xou were told it was Mrs. McDonald's imagination.” This women
screamed a few More words and thereupon slammed the front door
in Agent Boas* fees. --

As Agent Boss proceeded to his oar to depart, a vicious,
barking pollca dog eama rushing toward Agent Boss from the back
door of the house. This is all of the conversation had beteasa
Agent Boas sad this woman who apparently was Mrs. McDonald.

Shortly befora Agent Roee retained to the Detroit Offloe
from covering this lead, a call was received from a party who
stated die wished to speak to Hr. lawman and upon being advised
by the receptionist of the Detroit Offloe that he was out of ton
and that Agent Smith was acting In charge of the office she stated
that she wished to speak with Agent {Smith.

Special Agent Bichard B. Smith upon lifting the receiver
heard a woman's voles and she inquired as to what Agent fron the
Detroit Office drove e ear bearing Michigan license 17014. Agent
Smith inquired as to the identity of the party calling end she
then stated she was Mrs. Cassius McDonald. Agent Smith inquired
if she bed say complaint to make and sha stated she had plenty.
She wee than informed by Agent Smith, who was aware of the previous
difficulties had with her, that if sha had any complaint to make
whatsoever that she should come to the Detroit Office end that me
information whatever would be tarnished ever the telephone. She
than started om c tirade against the Dirsotor and Agents ef this
Bursau, at which time Agent Smith interrupted and again told her
that if sha had any complaint to make he would be glad to see her
§t {he Bureau office. v

». „'-,'vv
' '

••• . •
>•- -••• •

;
»

f * . * . , f-

Mrs. McDonald continued her abuse against ths Bureau,

stating that bar husband had been tanned into ths peeltentiaxy ty
Mr. Soover's scientific detectives end that aha warn going to sae
to it that she was not framed into any penitentiary as her husband
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leao for tho Director - J - Dscsnber 14, 1937*
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> Itm obvious to Agent Smith that the voau was

r - .•?-

V'-V Sf

Agent Smith
• Tory excitable fraae of mind and that intelligsot discussion
of til* natter oould not bo had over tho tolaphono, whereupon ho
again advised her that If aha hod any ooaplaint to sake aha should
come to the office. She ooetinued her abuse and Agent Smith hong
up tho receiver, fooling that it was not necessary for any Agent .

of this Baraaa to taka such abuse from the wife of a convicted .

criminal.
v

-v '
r/' - •' V • : v .

3‘

Mrs. McDonald Immediately rang back, at which tine
aha waa again laforned that she should ooae to the office If she
desired to nake a coaplaint. 8he thereupon stated that this .

Bureau was atteaptlng to intimidate her and that it would be
necessary for the Agent calling at bar hone to answer to tho court
as she had been previously told tqr the court that this Bureau could
not bother her*

She stated that the Bureau was attempting to build up
one of their well known scientific frsas-ups on her and that all
the personnel of the Bureau were crooks.

As it was Impossible to talk to this woman and get la
any word with her. Agent Smith again hung up the receiver end she
has not been heard fron slnee.

* i . V -• %;
. .

- i .

^Jr Bespoctfully, _
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Oklahoma City* Oklahoma.

D*u sir:
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In Tin of tho doolaion of tho BurMat to
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Federal Surratt of Investigation

United States Department of Ifustlre

1612 Federal Reserve Bark Bldg.

,

Kansas City, Missouri
December 16, 1937

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

BE: BREKXD

Dear Sir:

Dr. Marion R.'^King, Superintendent of the U. S. Hospital
for Defective Delin-puents, furnished Special Agent C. J. Endres a
note addressed by Byron fBolton, an inmate of that institution, to Dr.
King, dated December 9, 1957, vfeick reads as follows:

e~i

"Dear Sir:
A

In the letter which I wrote to you some time ago, I
said that ArthurfHebebrand and a man who is known arf.Shinny
harbored various members of the Barker, Karpis gang, and,
that they warned them to leave town when their women were
arrested. They also made the connection, for the Barkers,
with the man who exchanged the Bremer ransom money. I
cannot recall the man Shinny* s last name just now. If it
does recur to me I will let you know.

I am giving this information of my own free will. No
threats or promises of any kind have been made to obtain it
from me and if I am called as a witness I will testify to
it."

Respectfully,

Bryan Bolton /s/"



Jflrtirral Bureau of Investigation

United States Bepartment of lustire

December 17, 1937

l"

%
C y

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated Novembe
1937, enclosing copy of letter dated October 26, 1937, from
Mr. Ray} Allen, Chief of Police at Toledo, Ohio, and requesting
that arrangements be made to furnish Chief Allen with infonn-
ation concerning certain phases of the investigation at Toledo,
Ohio, relative to the activities of theT3arker-Karpis gang.

Through telephone contact with Chief of Police Allen the
writer and Special Agent E. B. Dill arranged a conference with
him at Toledo, Ohio, on December 9, 1937. Upon our arrival
we registered at the Hillcrest Hotel and there requested Chief
Allen to contact us. At this time I again reiterated to Mr.
Allen that this Bureau would not furnish any Information as a
basis for complaint or charges against the personnel of the

YToledo*Police Cenartment, but that the Director was merely
furnishing the information to Mr. Allen in view of his express
desire to clean up things in his department. Mr. Allen stated
he realized this and would certainly appreciate all assistance
the Bureau could render. .

i. j '

Agent Dill then related to Chief Allen the information
appearing in the memorandum prepared by Special Agents E. J.

Wynn and S. K. McKee from a review of the Brekld file, which
concerned irregularities or improper conduct on the part of
the personnel of the Toledo Police Department. However, at
no time did we disclose to Chief Allen the source of the in-
formation nor did he request same, although it was obvious
to him that quite a bit of information came to us through a
surveillance of telephone lines.

Chief Allen stated that he and the City Manager, Mr. Sdy,
had made a sincere effort to correct things in the police de-

I
partment since they have been in office, and he believed that
they had done a very excellent job. However, he realized there

o
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was still considerable room for improvement; that they were
handicapped under the present set-up because of the Civil
Service Commission. He pointed out that he had removed
GeorgeV.Timiney as head of the Hoodlum Squad and in his own
mind had always believed that Timiney was a crook as well as
Art/Langendorf . However, he did not have the evidence
whroh would be required by the Civil Service Conmission to
discharge these men. He further pointed out that ex-Mayor
Thatcher, whom he believed to be a crook, was now a member of
the city council. Chief Allen explained that he would like
for City ManageMEdy to meet the writer and Special Agent
Hill while we were in Toledo and discuss this information with
Mr. Edy.

I again assured Chief Allen that the Bureau received
the information concerning the Toledo Police Department
through its investigation in the Brekid case and not through
any investigation of the Toledo Police Department itself and
naturally did not desire to be placed in the position of
making formal or informal complaints against the members
of his department.

Chief Allen stated that he had informed Mr. Edy of our
presence in the city and the purpose therefor. He further
stated it would be necessary for him to furnish the information
received from us to Mr. Edy as his superior and because he had
the utmost confidence in Mr. Edy and would need his assistance
in correcting the situation as it existed, that he would much
rather Mr. Edy have an opportunity to discuss this matter with
agents if there was no objection. Under the circumstances and
in view of the fact that the Chief had already stated he definite-
ly understood the Bureau was not furnishing information as the
basis of any charges or a hearing, I decided it would be better
to agree to Mr. Edy's presence. Upon Mr. Edy's arrival, Chief
Allen explained to him that he had discussed this matter with
the Director and also with us and the information which we
would furnish positively could not be used as a basis for any
charge or for a hearing of any kind. We then briefly related
the information to City Manager Edy without disclosing the

source of the information and I informed him that we had
taken no steps to corroborate the information.

City Manager Edy manifested a great deal more Interest
in the information, and he and Chief Allen requested we
recommend someone who could be employed by them to investi-
gate conditions in their department. We declined this, stat-

ing that we knew of no competent man available at the present

- 2 -
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time, and I explained that because of our limited personnel
we would be unable to cooperate in such an investigation.

k

Ur. Edy then stated that he was going to employ
Reams, attorney at law and formerly prosecutor at

xojLeao, Ohio, to Investigate conditions In his department;
that he felt sure Mr. Reams would accept this assignment
and he knew that he could obtain the necessary funds
through the Mayor of the city. He mentioned the fact
that Frazier Reams had served as an attorney for Edith
Marks and was .very friendly with her. It will be recall-
ed that EdithAMarks lived with Oeorge Tlminey as man and
wife after her husband had been bumped off by unknown
persons.

Mr. Edy and Chief Allen requested that I convey
their thanks and appreciation to the Director for his
cooperation in permitting the writer and Agent Dill to

confer with them concerning these matters.

Very truly yours,

T. N. ^tapleton,
Special Agent in Charge.

TIS:h

' \
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

dteberal Surratt of Inuraifgatfnn

Suited States Separtmrnt of Unstxce

Rtaslfingfnit, 9. C.

Mr. Trim

Mr. CI*CS

Mr. Catfry

JEL:MEC
7-576

1

Mr. tlarla

Mr. LMtar

Date December 14. 1937 »<*.>.

11 P.m. Mr. Q.IM

MEMORANDUM FOB MR. TAMM

0
Re: BREKID

*

At this tine, Mrs. S. T."barker alias nGinger"^Parker
,
Franklin

Park Hotel, Room 153, Washington, D. C., called the Bureau to
advise of her present address and to request that the Little
Rock and Memphis Offices be advised of her address in accordance
with her promise to Agents of those offices.'

She stated she was with her husband and would be at the above
address indefinitely.

It is recalled that Mrs. Parker is a material witness in the Harbor-
ing investigation at Hot Springs, Ark. She was requested to
immediately advise the Bureau in the event of a change of address

,

which she promised to do.

Respectfully,

RECORDED
A
indexed

ua; hit 1937 i.u.

r 1 ur JUSTICE



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

Jfodrral Bureau of Snurstfgatfon

Knttrd States ^Department of Justice

Bastrin^tmi, 50. €.

October 22, 1937.

MMOHANDTI FOR

Some young lady with a tinkling voice telephoned and said that
she was a witness down in Arkansas in the Karpis case and was
now here in Washington and wanted to leave her name and address
so that if necessary, we could get in touch with her. Proceeding,
she said that she was formerly Virginia^Korgan, alias "Ginger",

/but that she is now married and her married name is MrsT Virginia
^arker. She is residing at the Franklin Park Hotel here in
Washington.

She said that she wanted this information furnished to both the
Memphis and Little Rock Field Offices of the Bureau.

Respectfully,

C. D.. WARD,

QxjJUAJ

L%j&

U-n
BBOOBD®

im
2 ,937
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Special Ages* la Charge,
Uttla Rook, Arkansas,

. »
* V- . % 1

’C*.

- v

S#t BRB3D

Dor Sirs

This is to aMn that aster Sato of Deoefeer 14,

1937, Km, S, T, Parker, alias linger* Parker, advised tho
Bureau that Ski la prMMkly roaiAlag at the Franklin Park

Hotel, Boo* 183, Washington, D. 0., and would raaaln at that
address Indefinitely, She stated that la the event of a
•bangs of address she would Immediately advise the Bureau,

ery truly yours.

John Xdgar Rooter,
Plrector,

sBQOB®8®
,1yj "Si \ H-5-3-2.
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. ^Mr. J. E. Hoover, Director,
j Federal Bureau of Investigation,
> United States Department of Justice,
^—? Washington, D. C.

L-"
Dear Sir:

Indianapolis Field Office

(Name and address of Contributor!

September 13. 1957

(Date

)

Following
Federal Bureau

are additional records in cases on which
of Investigation:

fingerprints have been mailed to the

Bureau File
Number

Name, Aliases
and Number

Arrested or Charge Disposition
Received

FXJiVLD
7-9

(For instructions see reverse side)
FD-48

'Ary tru

Herold H. Reinecke,

Special Agent in Charge.

(Official Title)



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

RmMo. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO * 7*6

CHARACTER

;-r/V

tme:

;v%

, with aliases; *, - v KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF JDSTIC]

MORAN*, with' aliases, FUGITIVE; 1/0. ‘ HARBORING OF FUGITIVES; NATIONAL
EDWARD GBORG^BRHISl, Victim//.' FIREARMS ACT. * 7/ >7 . ...

• • -
«•-- • -• > ' — - - -*•/ »

—

.. -<

synopsis OF facts: / jifiltonTLett is unknown to Folic* Department, Sheriff'* X;/
* y -7^ /Office’ hr Postmaster, Hobbs, New Mexico. Deputy Sheriff

77' 7’
.
Vitcher, Lovington, N. M. has no information pertaining 7":

• 77/.' - '?Z -
’ to Lett - ’!

**• *
.>* > j *

. .7

‘ '

'V ... /ij ’ ‘ -
r
'' u

Hi

REFERENCE;

ETAILS:

J77 m-. .

*>*/
.•/ Report of Special Agent B. L. Damron, El Paso, Texas,

s7 * dated .11-19-37..,. .>?;.//.•? /n >.>. -/ //;//• .*/•

AT HOBBS, NEW MEXICO.

f Sheriff William Kerley, advised that Milton Lett And Lucille
Ferris are unknown to him and that he knows of no one in the vicinity of Hobbs
answering the descriptions of Lett and Ferris. ; .

,» ,

7' *.%'• ; r . . .
’

.

• «•Vj.Tt i
*«

• l
•

>!

-V **
.
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-r .*• / -s '

.

'

» .

r*

;.. j .:.
1

'
t

' ' *»* *"
.

•'
••

* * . \>i>- --v.y,. • ...J#-
4

>
J \

~ 7 A. ,L.‘ Langford, Postmaster, advised that, neither Lett nor V
Lucille Ferris is receiving mail through this office. /Hiotographs of Lett and/
Ferris were exhibited to the General Delivery Clerk, Who advised that he does hot
recall any one resembling either of these photographs calling for mail at this window'

L fy ,,
Inquiries of toe Gas and Electric Company, And also 'toe Police

'

Sheriff I).
.
B. Witcher, tovingto'n, advised that he

has made hmnerous Inquiries in Lovington and Hobbs among gamblers and pool hall
"

loiterers in ah effort to locate Lett|lbui that hf> has been dhAble to pick up any
Information toaterer as JLett is unknown in this yicihity. He stated that in the
event he should receive any information in this jregard he would immediately contact
toe El Paso office* ^

_ REFERRED UPON CCMFLETIO. • ••
-
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Them Is inclosed herewith for your Information a
report of Special Agent £. J. Wynn in connection with the
afcowe entitled cnee ..
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Vernon IHuchlik, 4273 S.' Vermont Avenue,
Los Angeles, stated-that he does not per-
sonally know VolneyA)avis ^ nor has he any
information pertaining to visits made by

‘

Davis to Huglyfcarimer.. LenAJordan pres- ..

ently living at 127 E. 4th sL, Long Beach,
"'

Calif. Mail covers placed on mail for Len
Jordan andUSvWWrs . Raymon^JkMize, Mojave,
Calif. Photographs of MiltonAett and wife
furnished police departments and post office.
Long Beach, Calif., and to Deputy Sheriff ,

Dan Brink of Mojave, California. . V’ -
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ERENGE: £ ^^jjfoort of Special Agent R. M. ’Pranked Los ^
;

vrvt*..-^ S/Ahgeles^ Calif. , dated. JuOy 27, 1937} .y
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‘. i \ Report of Special Agent R* P, Kramer, Los r* 1 '
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Angeles, "Calif., dated October 16, i937i
^ A
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Report of Special Agent A. ;
Barb^, C|nr

~
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:

Vcinnati, Ohio, # dated November 5, 193!?| v t--
’

^ - -A / Report of Special. Agent J. M. O’Leary, :

. f
’ f '

., Kansas City, Missouri^ dated November 3* 1937}
Letter and telegram to Kansas City, ll-13-r37j •'‘7:*;.;

y'v
.v/v'i.r. v\-y- Tel^ram from Kansas City, 11-22-37.-
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DETAILS:
’

’ AT LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA. •

^
" .

-

'

VERNON STUCHLK, home address 1051 West 43rd Street, business address

4275 South Vermont Avenue, Los' Angeles, advised the writer on December 6, 1937,
that he never .personally met or ever saw VCLNET DAVIS but has heard of him
through DORI^tSTANLET and his brother, EAjRL/STDCHLIKj that he and Earl were
operating a small.lunch room on High-nay 81- just south of McPherson, Kansas, iba

1933; that around January 1934 he recalled that .his brother Earl and PRESTCNjfeADEN

drove to Glasgow, Montana, in Baden's car; that a short time later they came
back and he heard that they brought back a 1933 or 1934 Chevrolet panel-bodied
truck; that one day he and Doris Stanley, at the latter's request. Went to some
Chevrolet garage and she made inquiries relative to this truck and was told
that the truckhhad been sold to some individual living in Highland Park, Kansas,
whereupon he and Doris visited this party who claimed he bought it from this
Chevrolet compaiy. * .
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Stuchlik stated that this was the first and only time he had ever
seen this truck; that Doris was interested in getting some money out of this
truck which HUGH LARIMER was supposed to have; that he has known Larimer for
about ten years, he being his attorney in the middle-west; that he never heard
as to whether or not this truck was stored, and when questioned as to whether
he knew anyone named TOM he stated that he knows a TOM^fOSTER who now runs a
filling station at Topeka, Kansas, at the corner of 21st and Topeka Blvd. , and
that this individual was formerly in the insurance business; that he also knows
another individual named TGMjtaSLLZER (phonetic), who lived at H ill City, Kansas,

but who is now supposed to be in some Government hospital at Wichita, Kansas,
as he lost his mind. -
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Stuchlik further stated that about six weeks prior to his visit to
this Chevrolet garage with Doris Stanley, he personally drove to Kansas City,
Kansas, with HOGH LARIMER, who at that time was driving the Chevrolet Coupe'be-
longing to PRESTON PADEN, and that it was his. understanding that Larimer Was
attempting to sell the car for Baden. He further stated that eome woman, name
unknown, accompani^ him and Larimer on this trip and that both he and Larimer
visited his brother, EARL STUCHLIK, who at

.
that time, was in the county jail at

Kansas City; that the reason he went to Kansas City with Iarimer was specifically
to see his brother who was in jadljthat he never heard Larimer discuss the name
VCLNEY DAVIS, and that he" did not hear his brother Earl or Doris say anything
about Volney Davis ever visiting the home or office of Hugh Larimer. , v'. .

• During this interview, Stuchlik also admitted that several years ago
he served a short term in a penitentiary for bootlegging, and further stated
that he has no personal grudge against Larimer but understood from his brother
that the Government was attempting to get something on him. He further advised
that he personally would not cause anyone any harm, and when questioned as to

whether he was protecting Larimer he stated that he was not and that he had
told the writer the entire truth concerning his transactions with these cars

and Volney Davis.
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Agent went ' to 526 ’Orange Avenue, Long Beach, and was' advised by HRS.
ATTERSON, assistant manager, who was formerly watching the apaftment of LEN •.

*

JORDAN for the Los Angeles Division, that Jordan.moved about October 1, 1937, '

and went back East, but that she now understands that he” was living somewhere'
on Cerritos Avenue in Long Beach. She further stated that she never noticed
anyone resembling MTLTQN LETT or his wife visit the Jordans. ;

’
/ •

' *

... •»
s - v \ v

-

;

Further investigation disclosed that LEN JORDAN is presently residing
at 537tg- Cerritos Avenue, Long Beach, and upon calling at this address the
writer found no one home and left a note for Hr. Jordan to telephone the writer,
which he subsequently did, but the writer was out. Jordan left his telephone
number as Long Beach .645443 , and the writer made numerous^telephone calls but
never was able to locate anyone at home. -7 •

}

r
- \ ‘ y' ‘

. t
-4 •

».

Subs ecji ently, the writer interviewed F. B. HATTESON, superintendent
of mails, and HARTOf LEAKING, mail carrier #44, of the Long Beach Post Office,
who were both again requested to be on the lookout for MILTON LETT and his -wife.

Learning stated that he was watching the residence of LEN JORDAN at 526 Orange
Avenue but never noticed anyone there who aroused his suspicions. He stated
that the Jordans were now residing at 5372 Cerritos Avenue in Long Beach, and
that HRS. HELLING was the manager of these apartments and was considered reli-
able. These individuals were told that a photograph of MILT® LETT and his wife
with descriptions would be forwarded to them by mail, and that Mr. Learning

should pay personal attention to the 'Jordans at their new home, Wiich he stated
he would do. l .

.. i,
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The Lang Beach Post Office advised by letter dated November 24, 1937,
that due to the fact that the Jordans at 537§ Cerritos Avenue have received
very little first-class mail, they thought it best, to report that a day or two
previous the Jordans received a letter from BUDD^jSTbVMS, Sterling Hotel,
Durango, Colorado. In view of this information, «rletter dated November 27 was
sent tqthe Denver Division requesting them to ascertain whether Buddy Stevens
may be identical with MILT® -

'

'

• -’"Vr* **&-* i < A*. a.* y*ri‘V

Office further" by letter dated November
ORDAN filed, a change of address under date -of Novem-

— The Long Beach

29, 19372 that MRS. KLLEJfcJORDAN filed a ch
ber 29 for herself and Ml.' 4 Mg. Ug^GRDAN from 537| Cerritos Avenue to 127
East Fourth Street, Long BeacffjTCalifornia. A letter of appreciation was written
to the Long Beach Post Office thanking them for the information furnished in
the above two letters', and at the same time photographs of MILT® LETT and his
wife were forwarded with the request that if Carrier LEAKING did not deliver
mail to the Jordans' new residence that they give these photographs to the new
carrier and request him to be on the lookout for Lett and his wife. At the same

time a request was made to place a thirty-day mail cover on all first-class,
registered, special delivery and parcel post mail for the Jordan family.
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Previous to being advised^of the new address- of the Jordan family,
•writer interviewed MRS. MARY EXfi^LLIBG, 537 Cerritos Avenue, owner of
premises -at 537| where Jordan lived, and appropriate arrangements were made

to have her he on the lookout for Lett and his wife. Photographs were also •

going to be sent to her, but were not, due to the change of address. However,
at that time Mrs. jelling stated that Mr. Jordan was out of town working on ...

some oil job, but ’that she understood he did not like this job as he wanted to
work in and around Long Beach *

• T‘>>‘ ^1
v .v

At the Long Beach Police Department WALTER LENTZ, Captain of Detec-
tives, was again advised that the Bureau was still anxious to locate and appre-
hend MILTON LETT who undoubtedly would be in the company of his wife, and
Captain Lentz was advised that photographs of Lett and his wife would be fur-
nished to him by letter and that it would be appreciated if he would show the
same to his men and request them to pay particular attention to gambling dens .

where Lett might visit. He was also told that these photographs should not be
posted on their bulletin board. By letter dated December 2* 1937, photographs
were sent to Captain Lentz with a letter confirming the oral conversation. • * • •

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA.

A letter was written to the Post Office at Mojave, California, re-
questing that a thirty-day mail cover be placed on all first-class, registered,
special delivery and parcel post mail for MR. & MRS. RAYMOND MIZE.

j

: * V : A "
• "

• J
•

’ ’

A letter dated December 2, 1937, was also sent to DON BRINK, Deputy
Sheriff, at Mojave, California, transmitting photographs of LETT and his wife,
with descriptions, and inquiring as to whether there were any developments since
last being interviewed by an agent of th$ Los Angeles Division, ._/ ... ^

; ' The Cincinnati Division should note 1m reference report of this agent
dated July 27, 1937, that LEN JORDAN advised that MILTON IETT had a married
sister whose first name is LELLIA, idiom he believed to be living in Santa Monica
or Santa Maria, California, TSSTTfiiat he did not know her married name. Hub .

writer has noted in letter from the; Oklahoma City Division dated February 17, ^
1937, that It had been previously ascertained that Milton Lett has A sister
named LEIAffJIZE. who is married to a man named RAYMOND MIZE, whose last known
addredSTwsts that of 4003 Hydraulic Street, Wichita, Kansas. It further should
be noted in reference report of Agent Kramer dated October 16, 1937, that MRS.

RAYMOND MIZE is known as FEGGfWIZE, and it has been noted in reference report
of Agent Barber dated November o, 1937, on page 5, that MILTON LETT has a sister
named LOLA'illlZE in California and a sister named PEGGY MIZE at Mojave, Calif.
A lead is Being set out requesting the Cincinnati Division to advise the Los
Angeles Division whether their files disclose that Milton Lett has a sister
named LELLIA and another one named PEGGY, or whether these two sisters are

identical.

-4-
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•• A review of the file disclosed that the only remaining outstanding
leads pending in this territory hare been brought up to date and are set out .

in this report.'-*: ... jv .V
. ... .
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AT LCNG BEACH. CALIFORNIA.
- » n.-

’

i. ft

Since dictating the above facts, the writer had occasion to be in
Long Beach, California, and there interviewed MRS. HELLING described above,
who advised that MRS. JORDAN moved to a smaller apartment as she stated that'

her husband had been in an automobile accident irtiere he was working. She also
advised that she did not notice any strangers visiting the Jordan home who re-
sembled LETT, and she was told that her cooperation was greatly appreciated.

.... CHARLES GARRETT," Mail Carrier #47, who delivers mail to 127 East •

""

Fourth Street, advised that he received photographs of LETT and his wife from
his superior, and that he is keeping a constant lookout for them. He further
stated that they have moved to their new address and since that time they have
not received any.ma.il at all,, and that he understands Mrs. Jordan is residing
there alone.

. ,> -
... The wfiter ascertained that 127 East Fourth Street, Long Beach, is a •

two-story building occupied by the Sterling Hotel, which has apartments and
hotel rooms. Inquiry at Apartment "A", where MRS. ELLEN JORDAN resides, dis-
closed that no one was home. Therefore the writer interviewed MRS. GERALD
JpARRGLL, manager, telephone Long Beach 60273, who advised that Mrs. Ellen Jordan
’occupies Apartment "A" but plans to get a larger one upon her husband's return.
She further advised that she has never seen Mr. Jordan but was told by bis
wife that he workB in .the oil fields near Bakersfield, California; that Mrs.

’

Jordan comes home about .7*00 P. M. from work and does not have any visitors.
Her apartment is right next to that oi Mrs.Jordan and she was advised to be an
the lookout for MILTON LETT and his wife, which she promised to do, and she was
given the name and address of the Los Angeles division. The same date, photo-
graphs of Mr. and Mrs. Lett, with descriptions, were mailed to Mrs. Carroll.

,• .
; /; . * - ,*>

J • v *: -r jr " T • .0-
-** ' '

It may be stated that Mrs. Carroll appeared very cooperative, and
upon learning that the writer's, home was in St. Paul she stated that she came

from Minneapolis and became Very friendly and undoubtedly will make a good con-
tact at this point. She advised that she will tell her husband about agent's
visit, and that they will immediately notify the Los Angeles Division should
they receive any additional information.
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS*
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v THE CINCINNATI DIVISION, at Cincinnati, Ohio, nill advise the Los

Angeles Division whether JGLTCN LETT has two sisters whose names are LELLIA
and PEGGY, or whether these two names belong to the same sister, as it. is
noted in reports previously submitted that Milton Lett has a sister named MRS.
RAYMOND (LEGGY) MIZE residing at Mojave, California, and that LEN JORDAN advised
that Milton Lett had a sister named LELLIA living somewhere in California*

"£'V

THE LOS ANGELES DIVISION, at Long Beach, California, will interview
IEN JORDAN, 127 East Fourth Street, for anj4dditional information he may have
concerning MILTON IETT, and Aether he obtained any! information while back
Eastj also question him as to whether or not the sister he knows as IELLIA may
be identical with MRS. RAYMOND (PEGGY) MIZE of Mojave, California. It may be
deemed advisable to' tell Jordan that the Bureau will pay 150.00 for information
leading to the apprehension of Lett. if '

...

‘

Will report "the results of the mail cover which has been placed on
the mail of LEN JORDAN at 127 East Fourth Street, Long Beach, California.

*-i *

' 3 ‘ r'W
v -V. -

At Mojave, California, will report the results of the mail cover
which has been placed on the mail of MR. & MRS. RAYMOND (PEGGY) MIZE, sister
of MILTON IETT.

4; . . V ;
-

.
-

At Mojave, will reinterview DON BRINK, Deputy Sheriff, ’for any addi-
tional information he may have concerning his watching the home of MR. & MRS. -

MIZE for HILTON LETT, and also ascertain from him the possibility’ of making • ^

someae in the neighborhood of RAYMOND MIZE an informant who can keep a constant
surveillance on the home of the Mizes in an effort to watch for Milton Lett and
Ivffli wife* J if i.i/' ’ w-vV
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1612 Federal Kssarre Bank Bldg.,
Kansas City, Missouri

i . Cacttbar 29 f 1957
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Dr. H. S. flag, Gorgeon,
U. 8. Hospital for Defective Dalinquant a,
Springfield, Mlesdurl.

<}

i
*

o :'J

"Dear BlrX

5* - " '

The receipt la acknowledged of your
’

letter of Deeca&er 28, 1937, and I wish to thajtft

yon for the Information contained therein.

Very truly youra,-

DWIGHT BRAKTLM,
Special Agent in Charge.
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liberal Sureau of Inuestigatton

United States department of Justire

1612 Federal Reserve Bank Bldg.,
Kansas City, Missouri

December 29, 1937

Director,
Federal Bureeu of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

£>
RE: BKJXID

Dear Sir:

Dr. Marion R. King, Superin&eident of the 17. S. Hospital
for Defective Delinquents, furnidied this office a note addressed by
Bryan^Bolton, an inmate of that institution, to "Chief Agent, Fed-

eral bureau of Investigation, Kansas City, Mo." dated Dec. 23, 1937,
which reads as follows:

"When I was arrested in Chicago, in 1934, I disclosed
the names of men at Toledo, and Cleveland who had assisted
members of the Barker, Karpis gang.

O
"Doc. Barker told me that two of the Cleveland men-Arthur

Hebebrand, and a man who is called Shimmy-had entertained
him, Campbell, Sawyer, Karpis, Weaver, end Fred Barker at
their night club in the summer of 1934. Doc. told me that
Hebebrand, and Shinny drove out to the house where he and
Campbell were staying and warned them to leave town, after
W'ynona Burdette, Paula Harmon, and Gladys Sawyer were ar-
rested.

"Both Doc. and Karpis told me that they were in Cleve-
land to make connections to exchange the Bremer ransom money,
and that the connection was made by Hebebrand and Shimmy,
with the man who later was convicted for exchanging the money.
I heard him referred to as Cash. It later developed that his
name is Cash Mcdonald.

"In December, 1934 I received instructions from Karpis
to go to Toledo, and rent an apartment for him. I drove to
Toledo, rented the apartment and remained until he arrived.
He was accompanied by Fred Barker, end Harry Campbell. He
told me they were in Toledo to see some friends, and that

Copies DF^nvrn*107 were 6°inS to Cleveland to see Hebebrand, and Shimmy,
_

J ,lkOYEI^or the purpose of learning whether they had been questioned
MAR 25 1-^5 by F.B.I. agents concerning their presence in Cleveland.

^ RECORDED & INT)7!

,

7
v' "I left Toledo the next day and

jV f,
1 Campbell, or Fred Barker again.

did
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"I am giving this information of wy own free will.
If it is of any value I will be glad to testify to it in
Court.

Yours Very truly,

Bryan Bolton."

Very truly yours.

DWISJIVBRANTLEy

,

Special Agent in Charge

LBR:VC

- 2 -
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January 12, 193d*
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Special Agent In Charge,
Kaneae City, Missouri* * •_

RE* 8JHXXD

A‘ i ’

!

Pear Sir*

Reference It »«de to yoer letter dated' .

_
Teceahcr 29, 1937* ' v '

'

r /'I ‘
r* *• * ’ t

2-^f. For year Inforaation, this is to advice
*

r.thtt Cast-luc * KcPonald ess sentenced on February
- I, 1936, to fifteen year* in connection with this natter,
•jpiid'Arthur Hebcbrand wrs sentenced on June 30, 1937, to
t7?r>"y*r-rr end * fine of f1,000 in connection eith this

re.
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W WINCHITA KANS 1045A DEC 30 1937

J EDGAR HOOVER DIRECTOR

FBI JUSTICE WASHN DC^

UNDERSTAND JOe/anDERSON , ^KANSAS HI GHWAY^PATROLMAN ,
WILL GET REWARD

FOR CAPTURE OF AlScARPIS. PLEASE CONFIRM. THANKS

M MGT.EVAND PUBLISHER THElttCHITA BEACON..

1231P
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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^literal td ^ntestigatum

Jt. ^ejjartmmt of Justice

Post Office Box #1469,
Little Rock, Arkansas,
January Srd, 1938,

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C,

0
RE: iREKID

Dear Sir

It was learned by Special Agent
J. R, Calhoun, from Miss Marjorie Smith, Secretary
to United States Attorney Fred A* Isgrig, Little
Rook, Arkansas, that a special session of the Federal
Grand Jury is to be called on or about January 20th,

1938, at Little Rook, Arkansas,

The above is furnished the Bureau
and Inspeotor B, J* Connelley fbr their information.
As soon as a definite date of this special session
of the Grand Jury is learned, the Little Rock Field
Office will advise the Bureau further.

Very truly yours.

JRC:DAN
7-2
oo: Inspeotor Co

Cincinnati
Cleveland

AIR HAIL
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

^federal Surest! of Imtestfgafum

Drifted States Department of Jfustfre

Dfaaljtrtjjtmt,D. C.

January 4, 1958

JELlDC
7-576

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Concerning the attached letter requesting the various
offices to hold in abeyance leads looking to the apprehension of
KiltonlLett, I wish to advise that the Bureau is interested in
locating the whereabouts of I'ilton Lett in connection with the

harboring of AlvirPfCarpis and Harr^fcampbell at Hot Springs,
Arkansas. I might state that the United States Attorney has
declined prosecution of Milton Lett for harboring these two
individuals in Toledo, Ohio and the facts in the case have not
been presented to the United States Attorney concerning the
possible harboring violation at Hot Springs, Arkansas.

In view of the fact that our investigation to date has
determined that this individual is of a vicious type and has
indicated that he will not be taken alive, this investigation
is presently being held in abeyance until process is in existence
for his arrest.

Respectfully,

tit
E. Tamm,

Enclosure.

fffiOORDBD
&
IJTLEXm ! fL'

:

L

JAN .6 !S38
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Federel T ureau of Invest i -at ion

1300 T iscavne rullcirr. ”ia~:l. Fie.

(Name and address of Contributor)
Mr. J. E. Hoover, Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

June 22, 1937

Following are the dispositions of cases on which fingerprints have been
mailed to the Federal Bureau of Investigation:

Bureau File Print Name and Aliaa Y [/“'Disposition

Number Number /n~

Print
Number

Name and Aliai t/^Disposition

Forwarded by

Jacksonville
office 1/25/35

JOSEPH H, ADA!S, allasesjK directed verdicts of ac-

Joe H.l^Adams, Joe /Adams m ~ /uittal on charge of
li^rboring, 6/10/?7

Forwarded by
JaCXs'5'hVllle

—

office 1/22/35

HENDRY .RANDAH, aliases: /^directed verdict of ac

Keniylriandall^iiutei rtan4A^ quittal on char pe of

dall/ Henryistem ^ „ y. harborir.fr, 6/10/37.



' \»

fV “

Mr. J. E. Hoover, Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
U. S. Department of Justice,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

(Name and address of Contributor)

P2,
Date July 17. 1937

Following are the dispositions of cases on which fingerprints have been
mailed to the Federal Bureau of Investigation:

Bureau File
Number

Print

Number

Forwarded to

Name and Alias

CLARA McCStAST

Bureau 5/24/37

Disposition

Entered plea of -zuiltyi

7/12/37,
Cleveland*? v

Dist . Court

,

sentenced

FBI Tf-110771

2 yrs. U.3, Pen. • *500 fine

( .K)'-

Forwarded to ED7/AHD Mc3R/i?«. with ~ Entered plea of mil±y

—

Bureau 5/24/37 aliases : Ed^icOraw; J 'C> 7/12/37, UJ Dist. Court,
Eddi^...c3raw; Edward^ Clevela-id, 0., sentenced
atri cir~cCrav; 2 yrs. T73 Pen.; ;500 fine

FBI #509063 Forwarded.J# bekt auqus_ Entered plea of guilty
Bureau 5/24/37 7/12/37, U3 Dist. Court,

Cleveland. 0.. sentenced

2 yrs. 10 nos. TJ3 Pen.;
*500 fine

Forwarded to THEODORE CHARLES ARGUS,
Bureau 5/24/37 with aliases: Theodore

Angus; Ted^ngus; John

htered plea of guilty—
7/12/37, US Dist. Court,
Cleveland. 0.. sentenced

J.*'Burns 2 yrs. 10 mos., Uo Pen.,

^500 .

& Forwarded to EDITH BARRY

T-
& Entered plea of guilty.

Bureau 5/24/37 with t^lerses:

EditA^Jeeker:
7/12/37 Court,
Cleve laWTO ,

sentenced
EdithC^robst 2 yrs," U3 Fen.; *500 fine

Very truly yours.

JP.
Special rtgent in Charge A mo-*

(Official [Title lAiC ^ 193/ ^
CE3/lrl
(For instructions' see reverse side)



FBI 84830
Disposition

FBI 84830

Ohio State Pen., #47714
ANTHONY AMERBACH

sentenced 1 to
15 yrs., trans-

aliases:
Anthony Joseph Amerbach

" Amersbach

ferred to Ohio
St. Reformatory,
Mansfield, 0.,
7/19/19.

Ohio State Reform. , ANTHONY AMERBACH Rec'd 7/19/19,
Mansfield, 0.

,

alias: Anthony J. under transfer from
#11680 Amersbach 0. St. Pan., paroled

3/12/81; dropped
from parole records
2/80/22.

Cleveland H)
#15378

TONY AMMERSBACH arrested 10/18/21
Cleveland PD; charge-
burglary and larceny
and shooting to kill;
18/22/21 sentenced to

0. St. Pen., Columbus
0., on charges of bur-
glary and larceny:
5 to 15 yrs.

Ohio State Pen.,

#50360
TONY AMMERSBACH
aliases: Anthony
Joseph Amersbach,
Anthony Amerbach

sentenced 5 to 15 yrs.

rather than indeter-
minate sentence; es-
caped 9/8/83; returned
as an escape 8/89/86;
paroled 11/6/31; final
discharge as parolee
11/15/38.

Correct name: ANTHONY JOSEPH AMERSBACH with aliases:

Anthony Joseph Amerbach, Anthony J. Amerback, Tony
Ammersbach, Tony Amersbach, George Young, Tom Gordon,
Jack Gordon, John Brennan, Tony Feder, Joseph Braun,
FUGITIVE.

Very truly yours,

EJW:h

T. n. Stapleton,
Special Agent in Charge



)

Mr. J. E. Hoover, Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

U. S. Department of justice,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

3

T. N. Stapleton, SAC, FBI
Cleveland, Ohio

(Name and address of Contributor)

Pate 8/26/57

Following are the dispositions of cases on which fingerprints have been
mailed to the Federal Bureau of Investigation:

Bureau File Print Name and Alias Disposition
Number Number

FBI 84250 Cleveland, Ohio John Brennan Arrested Cleveland K>
Pd #15578 4/21/17; assault to rob;

case nolled 5/12/17

Anthony Amersbach Arrested Cleveland ID
b/Su/iv; charge: roooery;
case nolled 71/17

Anthony Aisnersbach Arrested 8/15/17;

Cleveland PD; charge:
violation Auto Laws

Held to Grand Jury; case
nolled 2/11/20

Tony Ammersbach Arrested Cleveland H>
8/24/17; charge: vlola-
tlon of Auto Laws; case
nolled 2/11/20

Tony Feder Arrested Cleveland H)
5/15/18; charge: violation
Auto Laws; case nolled
2/11/20

Columbus, Ohio
PD #4221 Anthony Amdrsbach charge: grand larceny

tautO theft ) ;
"5/18/19

sentenced to serve 1 to 15 yrs.

Ohio State Pen. (This arrest
is the one incorrectly set

out in Bureau record as the
Columbus, Ohio, arrest of

Mots* tealy yoans ,

2/24/19 .

)

(OfftSint tt&x)

(For instructions' see reverse side) (continued)
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This form to be submitted to the Federal Bureau of Investi-
gation, U. S. Department of Justice, to report dispositions of cases in

which prints have been forwarded previously. Dispositions include
such information as advice relative to sentences imposed, fines, acquit-

tals, dismissals, etc. Several cases may be listed on each sheet.

Where the Bureau file number is available it should be used.

Primary classifications, if available, should be given in report-
ing common names

.

t .

* 1 _•
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T. N. Stapleton, SAC
FBI, Cleveland, Ohio

(Name and address of Contributor)
Mr. J. E. Hoover, Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C. Date 8/26/37

Dear Sir:

Following are the dispositions of cases on which fingerprints have been
mailed to the Federal Bureau of Investigation:

Bureau File
Number

Print Name and Alias

Number
Disposition

FBI #1299782 Forwarded print a FRANK PETER GKEENWAID

from FBI at Cleveland alias Geeenie

about 5/22/37

Arrested at Toledo,
Ohio, 5/22/37 by FBI;

charge: accessory
after Tact to Kidnaping

;

harbor and harboring
fugitives
8/23/37 at Toledo, 0.,

sentenced to 15 mos.
in a fed. pen.

(For instructions see reverse side)
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Kansas City* Missouri
January 6 # 1938

MEMORANDUM TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS:

Re : BREKID

The Bureau advises that all leads looking to the
apprehension of MiltonJtett be held in abeyance#

MIGHT 7BRANTLEY*
Special Agent in Charge*

DB: JCR
7-37-

7
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1 an enoloslng hereeith Governaont post card which
vu received at this Office fron the Folic# Radio
Station *PDG, Youngstown, Ohio, adrlslng that e radio

^bulletin was still active in their files for Jess
^X>o/le, 34 years of age, who was wanted for kidnaping,
and for 193J^Chevrolet Coupe, Missouri license 193rJ^P*.
inquiring whether sane should be cirrled in the ective
file#.*

. .
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It is suggested that your Office oomunicate with this
v
radi# statical. Withdrawing the wanted notice as to Jiu
DoyOe,- ^d-
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Xnapaetor Ladd*

'
. -?•'» * sr

(hit mh la proaantiy dallaquont* tha last report
fr<w roar office being dated Karoh 9, 1937. A ro- "«-•

. rltt of this fllo reflect* that th# only load* out-
*tandin* la yowr district which bar* not boon eoo-
pleted deal with the location of Benson Groves* How-
ever, la view of th* lottar frcai th# Cleveland Offloo
dated fair 98, 1937 Instructing that M fixrthar lorae-

a li
i

< »

ligation looking toward* tho location of Grove* bo
conduct#*. It la bolloved that thl* aattar Aould
haw# Boon rafarrod upon oowplation by poor offloo*

•

y ^
»

-

i.a

SA0 B.f.Vatra£Mri Vhla oaa* waa kapt ©pan beqanao of It* Inportant

A nature* It will now Bo rafarrod upon eoapletloa upoa ,

\ tha roeomaadatloci of tha Inspector*

Pittsburgh offloo.
Inspactor Ladd,
Saptaabar, 1937*



Ur. J. E. Hoover, Director,
Division ox' Investigation, -

U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C..

Dear Sir:

n

6 JAN 17

r/
Special Agent in Charge,
Cleveland, Ohio,

(Name and address of Contributor)

D*te December B, 1937

Following are the dispositions of cases on which fingerprints have been
mailed to the Division of Investigation:

Division File

Number
Print
Number

Name and Alias Disposition
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fiJDlEAM

<
;
. Assistant Bolted States Attorney Tinian ?# Maloney/ ^

'

> < - ^ Southern District of (to* fork requested the Sew fork field ••*'.» ,p»

•.*,

'

Division to furnish the Bureau's couplets file* regains Roy
' 5\_

v
' Jffrisch, AlvirrKarpis, fobs' P&u^ ^heee end frank B,fcochran ^ ^

i for use In the preparation of the above Saptianed ease which ii .

• •/-

-f how scheduled to go to trial on January 17, 1938* IV appears v •’**
.

that Sr* Maloney deeirod these ftles in order that ho could ^
obtain the connections of M. Jf'Grahan and Janes Cf McKay with *}.:'o~-y_\

'S'- '/
the above Mentioned individuals* the Sew fort Office advieed "'f

/ Sr. Maloney that the files ware eo voluminous they would be of

/ little use to bln end he suggested thet be be furnished with e &
J suaaury of the information contained in the Bureau's files in 0

_ regard to this »tt«r#Tr?^!»?T^-^ T*

'

> —
' r.

" ^ V,
f

• V->\
;
'1 •" \#f: ' As the ‘.result, Speoial Agent K, J. Abbatlcchio, fr*, :£^ ...

%/. f"' "V.. of the Salt Lake City field Division has prepared a oeaorandun ^
V setting fapth the connections of Grahaa and McKay with.the

\
.£-~- Barker-K&rpie Gang together with ether individuals eodneoted

: ‘\x .*<'•

with that investigation* ’’ ;!/•' >X
:

: (S

V

* V -.V*.

£»; ^*»it And it does not appear tp contain any information which worlds
1» any way,effeet any ofthe Investigation* Conducted by’ the tureen,;
However, the banes Of Several confidential Informants ware included

‘

•; la this •enorandun. In’View of the above. lt le Suggested that the’ -

Menet tf .the Confidential l&foraant* be stricken froa the neeoran^ua J
v '

' end thereafter copies ha furbished the Bew.fork fleld plvision fob’
> transnittel to Mr* Malonay. Accordingly,'the above mentioned change

'

has been made in the oeaoraddun end a letter is attached transmitting
”• '*V' •

'

Respectfully,



JHMjPED
+; .

•

January 21, 1933.

v

rr- .;

"

ggafi&sggjsgmuim
-W;'

-.-v *

'Af, Mnlhac

Mf. Thlion

*lf, feifcrfhnra

Mf.

MftCdffar

Mr, Crow*

Mf,

Wft Iftffcwdrtf .^um.

£ Mr. ftliTin

5 Mr Ukibe .

5 Ur hottJ

.

I

l tor. Liittf

Mr McUfiM

Mr Nau*bf«fii

Mr. Nichole .....

Mr. Pecriiiift<«

[
Mr Road

\
Mr. SchihUr

Mj Tin ..

f'r. Tr«*...

l

He* X.C. #7-^76 ^
Kidnaping Of Edward Ceorge Brener

-
‘ -

’

.

‘

TWj^nterestin* Case wito-up cm the above

entitled eaee la dated Bovenber 19* 1936* Since that

time there have been a number of changes and you are

Instructed to revise this write-up to reflect the

present status of the ease*

j . -

*V *

•//. Very truly youra.

Jr John Edgar Hoover*
Director*

*i. > • -i"r

•
*• "P‘-

*'

V.

'.V,V ;'V.. RECORDED
A

INDEXED.

00MMNICATI5HS ScCTIQM

MAILED

JAN 2 1 1938

P* M,
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:
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y. *. aPinTSiEfci if JiSSTltE i
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A. M.

'I'aHIMENT OF JUSTICE
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FEDERAL UREAU OF : TIGATION

Room 4236

Phone 245

1936

TO: Director
Mr. Toleon
Mr. Nathan
.Mr. Clegg
.Mr . Tamm
.Mr. Foxworth
.Mr. Egan
.Mr. Glavin
Miss Gandy
Mr.
Miss

Mr. Coffey
Mr . Harho
.Mr. Lester
.Mr. Naughten
Mr. Benneherger
.Mr. Schilder
.Mr. Tracy
.Chief Clerk’s

Office
.Files Section
.Mail Room
.Supply Boom

RESEARCH DIVISION

Mr. Balch
Mr. Gleason

»E_Mr. MathftN*
Mr. McGuire
SEE ME
SEND FILE

Miss Cunningham
Miss Lurz
NOTE 4 RETURN
FOR APPROPRIATE

ACTION

L. B. Nichols



Los Angelas, California,
January 21, 1938
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* **

Spoolal Agent In Charge J
* V v^-V Vv ..v *7. *•••'•.'

:

Cincinnati, Ohio /- \

.
• .. ;; . *r

^ - ..
** r V .-a y’ - C ,

*7 ‘

M-* ,•

^7^ 7 /<!/#> 77V 7,,- *7“ ; - •

‘

Doer sin - ^,7,^.777-.7
' v:

'1Ms»' »wro y
- -

"*"" cV.vr;. :,' -.•• l. a. nio rm •..• >.*•

Beforoaeo should ho made to the report of Special Agent B* V,
Pranks, Los Angelos, California, dated December 81, 1937, wherein It is
noted thara are two leads to report the results of the nail sorer whisk
was plaoed on the nail of Lea Jordan, 187 last Sooth Street, Long Baaah,
California, and Hr, and Bra. Mtynoad (Peggy) Bine, Mojave, California,
sister of Milton Loth, /

Three treelags ware received fron the Long Beach Postoffice,
addressed to either Mr* or Mrs. Lea Jordan, which hore the retarn ad-
dresses of Mrs. J. B. Green, Farnsworth, Texas; Baddy Stevens, Sterling
Hotel, Durango, Colorado; and the third letter had no return address hat
was postmarked South Coffeyvllle, Oklahoma.

The Poctmastor at Mojave, California, furnished a list which
contained wash data concerning letters and Christmas packages sent and
reeelved by Mr, and Mrs, Btymoad Mias, This list, together with the
above-wantloned three wall tracings, is being forwarded to your offlee
for whatever value they way have In conducting future investigations rela-
tive to Milton Lett,

.

Xu regard to the lead Mentioned la ths report of Agent Pranks
for tho Cincinnati Division to ascertain whether Milton Lett has two separ-
ate sisters named Lellla and Peggy, or whether these two nones belong ho
the ease alater, it sight be stated that by referring to the list for-
warded by the Mojave Poetnaster it will be noted thereon that the majority
of tho noil la addressed to either Mrs. Baysond or Mrs. Fsggy Miss. Bowsvsr,

ons letter postmarked Oalveston, Texes, Kovesber 80, 1937, the sender being
the American Vatlonal Insurance Coapaay, was eddreesed to Mrs. Liles Forth
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JEL'Vijl

„ 7-576 -14888 March 7* 1933
PHOOKDBD

_
.7

000

Special Agent in Chart** *r< J

Los Aagelee, California,

r
tub droid

Dsar Sirt

Referenos Is sad* to your latter addressed to tbs
Cincinnati Offlc# under date of January 21, 1933, instructing
that your office should be scivlaod subsequently ss to the
disposition of Milton Lett's ease so that tbs Postaaeter and
police at Long Beaeb sod Mojave, California say be appropriate-
ly notified. > :

i,.

Tour attention Is invited to Bureau letter dated
January 4, 193S, In ehich you were Instructed to hold In
aboyar.ee leads looking to ths whereebjute of Milton Letts*
It is believed that if any atop notice# have been placed eith
the Postaaster and Police Departaant of Long Beach and Mojave,
California they should be reeoved at this tine*

Very truly yours,
For the Director,

Harold Methas, \
Assistant Director,
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COPY
LITERARY
DIGEST

233 FOURTH AV1NUE, NEK YORK, N. Y.

John Bakeless, Literary Editor/ January 24, 1938.

Ur. J. Edgar Hoover,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Ur. Hoover:

*

^ We are planning to qucrt4 several paragraphs

V of your interesting new book in th^Literary Digest, and
<\ have selected portions of the section Tealing with Dr.
0 Uoran

.

I suppose it will be quite possible to get
the ordinary news photographs of the Doctor, but it occurs
to me that it would be much more interesting if we could
have a copy of the Department of Justice photograph, to-
gether with finger-prints, signature and any other interest-
ing material of the sort. We can reproduce and return these
in almost no time. I realize of course that there may be
official reasons which will make this impossible, but if you
Can see your way clear, v;e should be extremely grateful to
have the material at your earliest possible convenience.

JB/fe

Very truly yours

,

/a/ Jol reless.

recorded
&
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/' 5 i



COPY

January 27, 1938.

. t&x-. fe*\ v

k - r BEOOEDED
llr. John Baseless
Literary Editor
Literary Digest,/?
233 Fourth Avenue,
New York, New York.
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Dear Hr . Bakeless

:

'

' *
;

\

rt •' *.$*•
' " _:

s.V v*' ^-'V"
> • •

vjfcj

-

t

Y i£.

.r'v ,.•<•• Your letter of January 84, 1938 has bean
received in which you advise me of your plan to
quote^ sheeted portions, relating to Dr. Joseph
P. Horan, of my recent book "Persons in Hiding."

- ' * ~W

•
T >
V

Pursuant to your request 1 am pleased to
enclose herewith a photograph of Dr. Moran together
with an Identification Order showing fingerprints^ r '

and signature of this individual which, I hope, will;,’
be of assistance to you. • •*

.
'! ’

... ;
. V'"’\ "V ? \j-i- .

V" - With best wishes and kind regards, >V. u'» ..

. J - • ••..X ^ - *w4<- : •'

-v'Jf 7<‘

.

v’
- .. Sincerely yours, 'rj-^

r^'
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Office of Direct J

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Record of Telephone Call or Visitor.

^ FeD * 1
1938.

Mr. Ctavin

Time
12:05

Name Nathan’lHeller in the District

Attorney^ office at Milwaukee tele.

from Milwaukee
Referred to

Mr. Nattat

Mr. Kialnfctaf

Mr. Uatar

Mr. Mclatlra

Mr. Mansfcttot

Mr. ftlctoala

Mr. Pemlnftea

Mr. Sell I Iter

Details: Mr. Tracy

MIm Oatey

Was advised the Director was not

in and was not expected today. Requested

5 Director to call him thru Operator 226 if

he came in. cek

<l
t

KEGORC’-^
k 7- 5 TL'MS3±
B31EXBD

, pE0LR/, RHpr* 1 nr 'N.-'"
•

Ftu. a it. J

U 8. L'-rAnl C'F j'- > tile

FILE



Office of Direciwr

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE /
Mr. Cl*sc_

Mr. Collmy

Mr. Crowt

Record of Telephone Call or Visitor

Jan. 51 |938.

20 FM

Name NathairHeller, tele

Mr. ttlavln

Mr. Nsifeo

Mr. Itott.l

Mr. Kl.inkMf

Mr. Lntar

Mr. Mcldtlr*

District Attorney's Office, Milwauk
Mr. Nld»tt

N1SC.

Referred to.

Details:

Asked through the operator to speak with the
Director and was advised that the Director was not

in his office at the present time, Mr. Heller did
not care to leave a message nor speak with an
assistant. The operator advised that it was an

urgent call and that Mr. Heller would like to have
the Director call him when the Director comes in.

Operator 226 in Milwaukee will complete the call,

gan.

m?/
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1800 Biecayne Building,
Miasi, Florida,
fumiy 811 1988* .y-i » -v^.y ..•
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* *‘'VHr* 8wb#rt 0, ;ym i fl
Unitad Statu Attorney, v -n..\v.,. ...

•«. i .

Jacksonville, Florida. ::
- . . i ,-r. y.

Sear Sirs Attention of Mr, Bason 0. larkw,
Assistant U» 8* Attorney.

. / o •
• -

••
•

MS* ALTO KARKS, with aliases, et al|
V \ nDHAFIWl 08STRUCTI0* 0V J03TIOS|

/ BARBORINO Of I0(HTI7R3| fATIORAL FIRSARMS

Referenoe is nads to your letter of Septeaber 8,
1887, and to UF repl/ under date of September 87, 1987,
concerning the filing of a libel for the purpose of confis-
cating the Browning Automatic Rifle which la being held by
this offloe slnae the terwdLnatlon of the trial of Joseph R.

y Adana and «puks^RandaH at JHanl.
/ '

. > * v .

• *

'

1 will thank jou to advise as If you have taken asy
notion in thin connection or to Inforn ae of the present
status of this setter.

> ft-.:\ *"
.. *r«’' '

i

A _







# - Ohr.CE OF DlREC. ^A

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Record of Telephone Call or Visitor.

-Ton- XT 1938.

Time.

Name

St20 n

Mathaa Heller
p

tele.
Mr. Mclttlr.

Mr. WCb
tit strict Attorney^- Office, Milwaukee, -r

iiae.
Referred to

De tails;

Mr. ScbtMh»r_

Mr. Taoum

Mr. Tracy

MIm dandy

Asksd fciirc the operator to s •oak with the
Director and was adiueed that the Director see not
la his office at the prefect, tiee. Mr. Heller did
not car© to leave a message" nor soeak vith an
assistant. The o;*erator advised that It wae an
urgeat call and that Mr, Heller aocJLd like to have
the Director call him when the Director comae la*

Operator 223 la Milwaukee sill complete the call,

gao.



Ir. Nathan

Office of Direcivr

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Mr. Baughman

Record of Telephone Call or Visitor.

Feb. 2

• a
Name

10:^5 A.M.

Uethei* teller, tele.

Mr. Klalnhaaf

Mr. Naaafctan

District Attorney* s Office, Milwaukee , *r . p.M,iIwton

Wisconsin. Mr . mo99n

Referred to Mr. SchiMar

Mr. Taan

De ta i I s ; Mr. n»ty ifi/

Asked through the operator to r

speak with the Director. The writer advised tnnt
the Director was not in his office and it was not
known whether he would be in to-uay. Mr. Heller
advised through the operator that he would like for
the Director to call him when the Director comes in,

as it is important a Operator 226 in ’'ilwMuuee will
complete the/fcoll. fan & INDEXED

I

^-£7n .„

,

> ' FEDERAL BURU !

; (ir ! r. V LS r i-JAl I0i‘i
r

Attached is a call r sceivea f wojv Moi^ay

* ^ / ^ /MM/'
f w'v*/* *



Office of Director

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

February 2, 1938.

Ur. Heller cancelled the call to

Qj the Director and did not wish to speak to
Mr. Tolsan.

REPOT?TTT5D

ESTIMATIONFEDERAL B



1612 Federal Reser-w Bale Building

’£&; y, t-
:.;:Sv-;‘ -Ky-.; Vv -y: -is'

• ^Tvi*** *r‘. -4 l*
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t- : a ** v-; : •*? j... .; >.• \
w; W?&. **? fc* *
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?.=yV
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••* V'^
- f- .

>;.•* i .. ;. y

;y *'€* ” i’v' *r. C. S^u^oil y 1
:
"r

• •-• 7C1 -y .,.:> Ctaey, *u»m « V-v,^‘ -y:
; .

' ..V>: „n^V 'W*
RE* BREKHy ‘'-•:

^ U '•. hJ$> - ttew «t«4 •:!':-
,
HE* BREED) , V

I?'
* :'r- y-^...: ' 1 jt Mb In receipt of you^ latter dated ^ftftuary 28g

4.
r

•" ^ *1936* in which ycd enclosed a»ll traoW«hl«b you
*

4

'

.4 -. r ’v.-

1938# U which ycai enclosed aw.11 tracing which you
telle-veA night bn Of nesistnnen to Hilt Office^ •»

'•>••'

^ r-‘". ' 1 want to taW thin Opportunity to thnik you foi*

your continued interest and efforts to cooperate in this

rant tor.



?. 0. Box 506
Butt*, Hontana,

February 8, 1938,,

v ;

i. >

£

7-12. ... February 6, 1938,^^.^^.^ , .

.
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i /-- ^ yy
8peolal A^nt la Charge, 1,** V ..- W'**"''

',

Cincinnati, Ohio*
. f -

* N

V- ^ -

V ;

*»•" .•’-

• - :• ;.

R#t BRHXXD*

Dear Sin
:
V_;V *

,?*
;V

V.'*

V '&&; >'•• >. * vy r ,
- ** •, »• • •*,'/ • »V •

*V

/
A review of the Butte file in instant ease dlsoloses that v

•top not lees are still on file with the Registrar of Motor Vehicles,
Boise, Idaho, and the Registrar of Kotor Vehicles, Deer Lodge, Montana,
fox?spiynouth Sedan, »o$or #PJ-32$778,jndvFord V-8 tador 8edaa, 1935^ i:-v,a j.x.- i

r'' '/-.'Wanted notices are also outstanding at the Butte, Billings
and Oredt Foils, Montana, Felloe Departaente and at the Boise and
Pocatello, Idaho, Police Departaents, for Charles F, Fitzgerald,
with aliases, ^end Clyde Klnerlok, with aliases. .

It Is respectfully requested that this Office be advised
whether It is desired that these stop and wanted not loss be Maintained
in effect.

•?
" Very truly yours;' S

} . J , ;s / •-
'



(Sjeheral llureau of ^nfoeetfgatum

% JS. jSepnrhnen! of Justice

Post Office Box 2118
Detroit - Michigan
February 4, 1938

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D, C.

^ i r »'Vili .

j/< A

. .arise*

T otte.i

i .v. r«

Dear Sir

6^

^ o v

1irs* Cassiug^JbDonald

On February 1, 1938, while I was absent
from the city, a woman telephoned this office and con-
versed with Special Agent Richard JE. Smith. She stated
that she was aware that I was delivering addresses on
the Bureau fs work, and that she had materiel which
would be more appropriate fo^ these speeches than the
material which I had been using. She stated that she
would suggest as a sub ject

,
the Federal Bureau of

Investigation Frames People"* After getting this out
of her system, this woman stated, "this is Mrs* Cassius
McDonald". She then hung up the receiver*

This is being submitted for the information
of the Bureau.

Very truly yours

JCN:epk
7-34

Fay C. Neman
Special Agent in Charge

il'IlLr.
F L L L
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1130 Enquirer Building
mhqH _ Ohl O

reflect to ^ hero :

yofor lettdr» I wish
f°Mllto?L#tt and hare nerer been located,

been in possession of Milt^igw^ investigation looking

* asss^-S^skss^!?*

In Lot Angeles* ;

•;,>'_
K ‘ “ *

. -V

• j* - Hi!*1!

sip*?'" ;

.H**

> . - -i- -V.
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'^?v' *,

apprehended* M •wo J
11, v .wi « t ftffifMtioa concerning tto > v

considerable ^"Ottnt of **¥•
/•on»eat»ntlj'* unless the Bureau

-»*«•; ^’SrfSSS; JSSSSkSjM *?>—•-

truly yourea - * ;
•

l D T/ ' :^ l i . .**11

£ I

ft f
j / fj

UJDBXED K **• ^^^K«r‘po x
Special Agent In Charge* s

FLl'llr- i &35 acc Bureau1'

Chicago



)

federal Surratt of Inuestigation

Suited States Separtment of Justice

1300 Biscayne Building
Kiami, Florida

7-24

Director,
Federal Bureau of Invest igation
United States Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

Re: BREKED

Dear Sir:

February 14, 1938

I am in receipt of a letter from Damon G
/
^*3ferkes , Assistant United

States Attorney, Jacksonville, Florida, dated February 11, 1938,
advising that a libel would be filed against the Browning Automatic
Rifle which is still being held at this Field Division, within the j

very near future. Just as soon as this action has been taken the I

Bureau will be notified, and if libel is sustained, the rifle will
|

be shipped to the Bureau.

Special Agent in Charge
CC: Cincinnati



RECORDED

JEL'VTL
. 7-576 -14899 lUrob 7, 1938,

Special Agent In Charge,
Mlaai, Florida*

3’ ..

'..v Ml feRJKID

Dear Bln

Reference 1* node to your letter dated February 14,
1933, relative to * libel tuit being filed against the Browning
Automatic Rifle, ehich ie ctill being held at your offioe*

The Bureau desires that you folio* thin natter
oloeely la order that the Bureau nay be appropriately advised
of any action taken in this natter*

Very truly yours.
For the Director,

Harold Rathan.
Assistant Dlreotor*

t



CO IT _

DEi-jiRUiiZITT CF JUSTICE

Office of the Assistant to the Attorney Ceneral

vashingtcn

; "-V" -y±-’
,

-- t '* *»

February 14 1936

V-
?

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. J. EDGAR HOOTER : ;

-

DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL 'BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Many thanks for the files on the kidnaping

of Charles F. Urschel, and the kidnaping of Edward

George Bremer, which I am returning herewith.

S/ Metthew F. McGuire

,

Special Assistant to the attorney General

n v *
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